\ 177

I N THE SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A
Cl VI L APPELLATE JURI SDI CTI ON

Cl VI L APPEAL NO. 2705 OF 2006

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Appel l ants
VERSUS

I ndian Hotel & Restaurants Assn. & Os. ... Respondent s
W TH

ClVIL APPEAL NO. 2704 OF 2006

State of Maharashtra & Os. Etc. Etc. .. Appel l ants
VERSUS
Ramat h Vi shnu Waringe Etc. Etc. ... Respondent s
W TH
ClVIL APPEAL NO. _5504 OF 2013

[Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.14534 of 2006]

Ghar Hakka Jagruti Charitable Trust ... Appel | ant
VERSUS
State of Maharashtra & Os. ... Respondent s

JUDGMENT

SURI NDER SI NGH NI JJAR, J.

1. Leave granted in SLP (C) No. 14534 of 2006
2. These civil appeals seek to challenge comobn |judgnent
order dated 12th April, 2006 in Wit Petition No.2450

REPORTABLE

and final
of 2005,

W P. No. 2052 of 2005, WP.No.2338 of 2005 and W P. No. 2587 of 2005
passed by the Hi gh Court of Judicature at Bonmbay, whereby Section
33A of the Bonbay Police Act, 1951 as inserted by the Bonbay
Pol i ce (Amendnent) Act, 2005 has been declared to be wultra vires

Articles 14 and 19(1)(g) of the Constitution of India.

Sunmary of Facts -
3. Brief facts leading to the filing of the aforesaid wit
are -

petitions



The Bonbay Police Act, 1951 (hereinafter 'the Act’) was enacted
in the year 1951 with the object of consolidating and anending the
law relating to the regulation of the exercise of powers and
performance of the functions by the State Governnent for maintenance
of public order. Section 33 of the Act authorises the State
Governnent to frane rules regul ating places of public anmusenent and
entertai nnent. By virtue of Section 33 of the Act, the "Rules for
Li censing and Controlling Places of Public Amusenent (other than
C nemas) and Performances for Public Amusenent including Melas &
Tamashas, 1960" (hereinafter 'the Rules’) were enacted to regulate
and naintain discipline in places of public anmusenent, nelas etc.

4. In 1986, orchestra and dance in hotels was permtted to be
performed pursuant to the Rules and such institutions functioned
under ternms and conditions laid down therein. However, severa
cases relating to violation of the terns and conditions of

performance |icences cane to be registered. It is claimed that
20, 196 cases were registered under Section 33(w), 110 and 117 of
the Act fromthe year 2000 till 2005. Al so, various cases of m nor

girls being rescued from dance bars were reported during the said
period 2002-2005. The appellants have referred to the case
histories fromthe Governnent Special Rehabilitation Centre for
Grls (Special Home) of 10 girl children rescued from such
est abl i shnents under Inmoral Traffic (Prevention) Act, 1956 by
Munbai Police, which according to the appellants, correctly depict
the prevailing situation
The Governnent of Mharashtra, Hone Departnent, on 10th
Decenber, 2002 passed resolution No. REH 012002/153/SE-5, noting
therein :
"I't has come to notice that prostitution rackets are being run
through pick up points in hotel establishnments in which dance
programmes are being conducted (Dance Bars) and that dance forns
being presented therein are horrid and obscene and t hat
crimnals are being sheltered in such hotels. Such undesirable
practices going on in hotel establishnments have an adverse
effect on society."

It was resolved to forma comittee to nmake suggestions for

anending the rules to deal with:

a) Remedi al nmeasures to check other wundesirable practices
going on in hotel establishments presenting dance
pr ogr anmes.

b) To prevent prostitution in hotel establishnents

c) Renedi al neasures to see that crimnals are not sheltered
in hotel establishnments;

d) To frane a code specifying what type of dance fornms shoul d
be presented in hotel establishnents.

e) Creating a roving squad to check undesirable practices in
hot el establishnents and take strict action agai nst owner
of those establishnents.

5. Pursuant to the aforesaid resolution, the Committee subnmitted its
recomendat i ons which were incorporated and circulated to all the
concerned authorities through the letter of the Home Departnent
No. REH 012002/ 153/ SB-5 dated 16th July, 2004. In
this letter, the suggested regul ati ons were sunmari zed as fol |l ows:

a. There should be restrictions on the attire of the dancers.

b. Danci ng area nust have a railing 3 feet high around it,
and custoner seats should be at least 5 feet away from
the railing.

C. Dance floor to be of dimension of 10 x 12 ft so not nore
than 8 dancers can dance sinultaneously.
d. Customer rewards for dancing are to be routed through

managenment of the establishnent and custonmers are banned
from goi ng near the dancers or "showering noney".
e. Nanmes of dancers are to be regi stered with t he
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establishment, a record kept of their enpl oynent,
including details of identity/citizenship and place of
resi dence

This letter instructed all Judicial Magistrates and Police
Commi ssioners to inplement these recomendations with immediate
ef fect.

On 6th August, 2004 the Chairperson of the Mharashtra State
Commi ssion for Winmen wote to the State Government about the
ongoi ng racketeering to lure girls to work in dance bars and their
consequent acts of prostitution and imoral trafficking stating:
"Number of rackets indulging into physical and fi nanci al
exploitation of girls working in dance bars by forcibly bringing
theminto this profession are found to be increasing alarmngly.
In the metropolis of Munbai, the problens of the bar girls have
acqui red grave di nensions and have resulted even into death of
many bar girls. These wonen are forcibly i nduced into
prostitution leading to total destruction of their life."....

Furt her

"Most of the girls working in Dance Bars of Maharashtra State do
not hail from State of Maharashtra, but conme fromother States."

"In the future this problemin all the probability would spoi
our social health by acquiring increasingly grave dinensions,
not confined only to Munbai but extending to the National and
even International |evels."

The letter went on to recommend a ban on such establishnents by
stating:
"I therefore, request you that the systemof issuing pernits to
the Bar Grls by various departnments of Government should be
stopped forthwith, thereby relieving the wonen from their
physi cal , sexual and financial exploitation in the future.”

According to the appellant, the seriousness of the issues involved
is well documented of which the Hone Departnent was fully aware.
The material avail able before the Honme Departnent was as under:
a. Copi es of case history of 10 girl children rescued from
dance bar(s) under Imoral Traffic (Prevention) Act,
1956.
b. Copi es of conplaints of victins’ famlies against illicit
relations with bar dancers.
C. Copi es of conplaints of Social Oganizations agai nst dance
bars.
d. Copi es of FIRs of cases registered in relation to dance
bars.
e. Sunmary of cases registered under the Immral Traffic
(Prevention) Act, 1956, u/s 294 |PC, u/'s 33(w) &
110 of Bonbay Police Act, 1951 during the period 2000-
2005 regardi ng dance bars.

Apart fromthis, a study of the socio-econonic situation and
rehabilitation needs of the wonen in dance bars was conducted by
PRAYAS (a field action project of the Tata Institute of Socia
Sciences) in 2005. This study pointed out the relevant facts
regarding exploitation of mnor girls in dance bars. The study
al so pointed out that there was presence of the elenent of hunan
trafficking in the entire process; and that the environment of the
dance bars was found to have negative inpact on the physical and
mental health of the minor girls. The study al so pointed out that
the atnosphere in the dance bars increased the wvulnerability of



the minor children to sexual exploitation. It is also the case of
the appell ants that independent of registration of offences under
Bonbay Police Act and PITA Act as well as IPC, several conplaints
had been received fromvarious segnents of society wurging the
State CGovernnent to take steps for closure of the dance bars by
| egi sl ative action.

11. Taking into consideration the aforesaid material, the nenbers of
the Maharashtra Legislative Assenbly expressed deep concern over

the ill effects of dance bars on youth and dignity of wonmen. The
Assenbly further felt that the existing measures were insufficient
to tackle the subject. Just at that tine, a ’'Call Attention
Motion’ was tabled by Shri Vivek Patil in the State Legislative
Assenmbly on 30th March, 2005. A detailed reply was given by Shri
R R Patil, Hon'ble Dy. Chief Mnster to the sane, on 21st July,

2005. Taking stock of the entire situation, the State Governnent
came to a tentative opinion that performance of dances in eating
houses, pernit roonms or beer bars in an indecent nmanner is
derogatory to the dignity of wonen and is Ilikely to deprave
corrupt and/or injure public norality. It was evident on the basis
of the material available to the Governnent that pernit roons or
beer bars licensed under the relevant rules, were indulging in
expl oitation of wonmen by pernmitting the perfornmance of dances in
an i ndecent obscene or vulgar nmanner. The Governnent, therefore,
considered it expedient to prohibit such dance performances in
eating houses or pernmt roons or beer bars.

12. It was enphasised that even prior to the aforesaid decision, the
attention of the Government had been invited to nushrooning growth
of illegal dance bars and their ill- effects on the society in
general, including ruining of sone famlies. The dance bars were
al so used as neeting points by crinmnals and pick up joints of
girls indulging in imoral activities. Young girls desirous of
earni ng easy noney were being attracted to such dance bars and
getting involved in imoral activities. The deci si on was,
therefore, taken by the State Governnment to prohibit performance
of dance in eating houses or permt roonms or beer bars by suitably
anendi ng the Bonbay Police Act, 1951.

13. The State Governnent took a conscious decision upon consideration
of the various factors to add Sections 33A and 33B to the Bonbay
Police Act. The necessary amendnent was introduced in Mharashtra
Legi sl ative Assenbly on 14th July, 2005. The Bill was passed by
the Legislative Assenbly on 21st July, 2005 and by
the Legislative Council on 23rd July, 2005. The anended Act No. 35
of 2005, incorporating Sections 33A & 33B in the Bonbay Police
Act, 1951, cane into force after receiving the assent of the
Governor of the WMharashtra by publishing in the Maharashtra
Gazette on 14th August, 2005.

Wit Petitions before the High Court of Bonbay
14. The Amendnent to the Bonbay Police Act of 1951, introducing

Sections 33A and 33B, was chal |l enged as being unconstitutional in
several wit petitions before the H gh Court of Bonbay, which are
t abul at ed as under:

| Wit Petition Number [ Party |

| WP 2450/ 2005 | I ndi an Hotel and Restaurants Oamners |

| | Associ ation, an Association of various hotel |

| | owners and bar owners and/or conductors of the|

[ | samre, who carry on business of running [

| | restaurants and bars in Minbai. |

| WP 2052/ 2005 | Bharatiya Bar Grls Union, a registered trade

| | union claining a nenbership of 5000, whose |

| | menbers work as bar girls in different parts |

| | of Maharashtra. |



| WP 2338/ 2005 | The Parties in this petition are a group of |
| | six petitioners, who are wonmen’s organi zati ons|
| | working in the field of women’ s devel opment. |
| WP 2587/ 2005 | The 1st petitioner is a trust registered under
| | the Public Trust Act, working with sex workers|
[ [in the Malvani area of Malad in Muinbai. The

| | 2nd petitioner is the Ekta Self G oup which

| | consi sts of 10 bar dancers.

|

WP 1971/ 2005 | The petitioner is the Association of Dance Bar
| | Act, and have as their nmenbers 344 dance bars.
| WP 6930- 6931/ 2005 | Proprietors of two establishnents who are
[ | af fected by the anendnents to the Police Act.
| WP 5503- 5504/ 2005 | Proprietors of two establishnents who are

I
I
|
| Crimnal WP | owners duly registered under the Trade Unions
I
I
I
I
|

| | af fected by the anendnents to the Police Act.

It was cont ended:
That the State of Mharashtra does not have the legislative
competence to enact the inpugned law as 'norality’ does not fal
within the ambit of List Il of Schedule 7 and that the inpugned
enactnent falls in the concurrent |ist.

That the inpugned anendnent was not reserved for the assent of the
President and therefore is unconstitutional under Article 254 of
the Constitution and also that the State does not have the power
to inplenent international conventions and hence this enactnent
amounts to fraud on the Constitution.

That the enactnment results in interference with the independence of
judiciary as no reasons are provided under S. 33A(2) of the Act for
awar di ng | esser puni shnents.

That the affidavit filed by Youraj Laxnan Waghnmare was not in
compliance with Order 19 Rule 3 of the Civil Procedure Code as no
verification clause was provided.

That the establishnment of the petitioners is a place of public
entertai nnent and public anusenent as defined under S
2(10) and 2(9) respectively and not an "eating place" under S.2(5A)
of the Bombay Prohibition Act, 1951 and hence the provisions do not
bind the petitioners.

That S. 33A and 33B are arbitrary under Article 14 as they provide
for different standards of norality to institutions wth sinmlar
activities and that the activities in S. 33A establishnments are
| ess obscene but nonetheless the classification bears no nexus to
the object of the Amendnent.

That S. 33A is violative of Article 15 on the basis of gender
di scrimnation as the dancers are mainly wonen.

That there is violation of Article 19 (1)(a) as dance is a form of
expression and that the inpugned enactnment is an unreasonable
restriction and it is not by protected by Article 19(2).

That there is an unreasonable restriction on right to freedom of
profession as the State Governnent pernmitted and granted |icenses
for running such establishments being Res
Conmercium and that it deprives the bar owners of their right to
carry on business and bar dancers the right to carry on their
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pr of essi on.

That right to life under Article 21 is infringed as right to life
includes right to livelihood and that the State has not provided
for any rehabilitation.

. The State of Maharashtra defended the challenge to enactnent as
fol |l ows:

That the inmpugned enactnent is covered by the List |Il. Entries 1-

Public Order, 2- Police, 6- Public Oder, 8- Intoxicants,

33- Entertai nment or Anusenent, 64- O fences against

| aws.

That the 'eating houses’ are covered in the inpugned enactnent as
they would fall in public entertai nnent places, as license is issued
to an eating house, which enjoys an additional facility to serve
I'iquor, w ne and beer.

That there is no violation of Article 19(1)(a) as the dance being
conducted is not an expression but a profession where restrictions
can be inposed.

That there is no violation of Article 15 as the ban on obscene dance
applies to nmen and wonen.

That the several minor girls danced to get rewarded wth cash by
enticing custoners, that led to a conpetition between perforners
|l eading to greatest rewards reserved for the greatest indignities
whi ch escal ated prostitution which lead to registration of severa
cases under Prevention of Immoral Trafficking Act and under Bonbay
Police Act. That this led the legislatures to nake an independent
classification of these establishments to safeguard the dignity of
worren, and public norality. That there are only six exenpted
est abli shnents and that obscene performances are not permtted in
such exenpted establishments. Hence there is no violation of Article
14.

That with regard to Article 19(1) (g) there is no absolute right to
conduct trade or profession and that the sane is subject to public
order, decency and norality and hence the restriction is reasonable
and justified.

That there is no violation of Article 21 as special «cell has been
constituted by Wonen and Child Wlfare Departnent to train and
assist the "bar girls" in availing benefits of the vari ous

Governnent Schenes for enpl oynent and provi di ng alternative
di gnified vocati ons.

After considering the aforesaid argunments of both the sides, the
H gh Court has, inter alia, held that the type of dancing in both
categories of establishnents differs and while the difference is
not capable of precise legislative definition, it is sufficient to
constitute intelligible differentia. However, t he fact of
different types of dancing being performed bears no nexus with the
obj ect sought to be achi eved, which, as understood by the Bonbay
H gh Court, was Iimted to the exploitation of women dancers.
Consequently, the operation of the i mpugned enact nent is
di scrimnatory.

Wth these observations, the Hi gh Court declared that Sections 33A
and 33B of the Bonbay Police Act, 1951 are ultra vires Articles 14
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and 19(1)(g) of the Constitution of India.

We have heard the | earned counsel for the parties at sone |ength.
But before we notice the subnmissions at this stage it would be
appropriate to reproduce the provisions in Sections 33A and 33B of
t he Bonbay Police Act, 1951

Sections 33A and 33B of the Bonbay Police Act:
19. The provisions read as under:

"33A(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or the
rules made by the Conmissioner of Police or the District
Magi strate under sub-section (1) of Section 33 for the area
under their respective charges, on and from the date of
commencenent of the Bonbay Police (Arendnent) Act, 2005, -

(a) holding of a performance of dance, of any kind or type, in
any eating house, permt roomor beer bar is prohibited;

(b) all performance |icences, issued under the aforesaid rules
by the Conmi ssioner of Police or the District Mgistrate or any
other officer, as the case my be, being the Li censi ng
Authority, to hold a dance performance, of any kind or type, in
an eating house, performance, of any kind or type, in an eating
house, pernit roomor beer bar shall stand cancell ed.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 131, any
person who holds or causes or pernits to be held a dance
performance of any kind or type, in an eating house, permit room
or beer bar in contravention of Sub-section (1) shall, on
conviction, be punished with inprisonment for a term which nay
extend to three years and with fine which may extend to rupees
two | akhs:

Provided that, in the absence of special and adequate reasons to
the contrary to be nentioned in the judgnent of the Court, such
i mprisonment shall not be less than three nonths and fine shal
not be | ess than rupees fifty thousand.

(3) If it is, noticed by the Licensing Authority that any
person, whose perfornmance |icence has been cancel |l ed under Sub-
section (1), holds or causes to be held or pernits to hold a
dance perfornmance of any kind or type in his eating house,
permit room or beer bar, the Licensing Authority shal |
not wi t hst andi ng anything contained in the rules franed under
section 33, suspend the Certificate of Registration as an eating
house and the licence to keep a Place of Public Entertainnent
(PPEL) issued to a permit roomor a beer bar and within a period
of 30 days fromthe date of suspension of the Certificate of
Regi stration and licence, after giving the licensee a reasonable
opportunity of being heard, either wthdraw the order of
suspending the Certificate of Registration and the |licence or
cancel the Certificate of Registration and the |icence.

(6) The offence punishable wunder this section shal | be
cogni zabl e and non-bai | abl e.

33B. Subject to the other provisions of this Act, or any other
law for the tinme being in force, nothing in section 33A shal

apply to the holding of a dance perfornance in a drama theatre,
cinema theatre and auditorium or sports club or gynkhana, where
entry is restricted to its nenbers only, or a three starred or
above hotel or in any other establishnent or cl ass of



est abli shnents, which, having regard to (a) the tourism policy
of the Central or State Governnent for prompting the tourism
activities in the State; or (b) cultural activities, the State
Governnment nmy, by special or general order, specify in this
behal f.

Expl anation. --For the purposes of this section, "sports club" or
"gynkhana" nmeans an establishnment registered as such wunder the
provisions of the Bonbay Public Trusts Act, 1950, or the
Soci eties Registration Act, 1860 or the Conpanies Act, 1956, or
any other law for the tinme being in force."

St atenent of (bjects and Reasons
20. The Statement of bjects and Reasons cl ause appended to Bill No.
LX of 2005 as introduced in the Maharashtra Legislative Assenbly
on 14th June, 2005 reads as under:

(1) The Conmm ssioner of Police, District Magistrates or other
officers, being Licensing Authorities wunder the Rules
franed in exercise of the powers of Sub-section (1) of
Section 33 of the Bonbay Police Act, 1951 have granted
Iicences for holding dance performance in the area under
their respective charges in the State. The object of
granting such performance licence is to hold such dance
performance for public anusenent. It is brought to the
notice of the State Governnent that the eating houses or
permit roons or beer bars to whomlicences to hold dance
performance, have been grant ed are permitting t he
performance of dances in an indecent, obscene or vulgar
manner. It has also been brought to the notice of the
Governnent that such performance of dances are giving rise
to exploitation of wonen. The Governnent has received
several conplaints regarding the nmanner of holding such
dance performances. The Governnent considers that the
performance of dances in eating houses, pernit roons or
beer bars in an indecent nmanner is derogatory to the
dignity of wonen and is likely to deprave, corrupt or
infjure the public norality or norals. The Governnent
considers it expedient to prohibit the holding of such
dance perfornmances in eating houses or permit roonms or beer
bars.

(2) In the last Budget Session of the State Legislature, by way
of a Calling Attention Mdtion, the attention of the
Government was invited to nmushroomgrowth of illegal dance
bars and their ill-effects on the society in genera

including ruining of famlies. The nenbers of the State
Legi sl ature, fromruling and opposition sides, pointed out
that such dance bars are wused as neeting points by
crimnals and pick-up joints of girls Page 1267 for
indulging in imoral activities and demanded that such
dance bars should, therefore, be closed down. These dance
bars are attracting young girls desirous of earning easy
money and thereby such girls are involved in imoral
activities. Having considered the conplaints received from
general public including the peoples’ representatives, the
Government considers it expedi ent to pr ohi bi t t he
performance of dance, of any kind or type, in an eating
house or permt roomor beer bar, throughout the State by
sui tably anmendi ng the Bonbay Police Act, 1951. However, a
provision is also nade to the effect that holding of a
dance performance in a drana theatre or cinema theatre or
auditorium registered sports club or gynkhana;, or three
starred or above hotel; or in any other establishnent or
cl ass establishments which the State Governnent may specify



having regard to tourismpolicy for promotion of tourismin
the State or cultural activities, are not barred but all
such establishnents shall be required to obtain performance
licence in accordance with the said rules, for holding a
dance perfornance

3. The Bill is intended to achieve the follow ng objectives.”
Preanbl e

"Whereas the Conmmi ssioners of Police, District Magistrates and
certain other Oficers, have granted performance |I|icences for

hol di ng dance performance;

And whereas the object of granting such performance licences is
to hold such dance performance for public anusenent;

And whereas it is brought to the notice of the State Governnent
that the eating houses, pernit roonms or beer bars to whom
licences to hold a dance performance have been granted are
permtting performance of dances in an indecent, obscene or
vul gar manner;

And whereas it has also been brought to the notice of the
Governnent that such performance of dances are giving rise to
expl oitation of wonen;

And whereas the CGovernnent has received several conplaints
regardi ng the manner of hol ding of such dance perfornance;

And whereas the Governnent considers that such perfornmance of
dances in eating houses, pernmt roonms or beer bars are
derogatory to the dignity of woken and are likely to deprave,
corrupt or injure the public nmorality or norals.

And whereas the Governnment considered it expedient to prohibit
such hol ding of perfornmance of dances in eating houses, permt
roons and beer bars."

Legal Subnmi ssi ons:

21. M. Harish N. Salve, M. Gopal Subramanium and M.
Shekhar Naphade, |earned senior counsel, have on di fferent
occasi ons nade subm ssions on behalf of the appellants. M. GCopa
Subramani um has supplemented the oral submissions by witten
submi ssi ons. The common submi ssions are noted with the appellation
of learned senior counsel, referring to all the aforesaid |earned
seni or counsel

22. Learned senior counsel have made submi ssions confined only to the
i ssue as to whether Sections 33A and 33B of the Bonbay Police Act
infringe Article 14 and with regard to the provisions being ultra
vires Article 19(1)(g) of the Constitution as all the other issues
rai sed by the respondents were rejected by the H gh Court. The
H gh Court had specifically rejected the challenge to the vires of
the provisions under Article 15(1), 19(1)(a) and Article 21.

23. Learned counsel for t he appel l ants submitted t hat t he
classification made by the inpugned enactnment is based on
intelligible differentia, having a nexus with the object sought to
be achieved. It is submitted that the inpugned order suffers from
fl awed reasoni ng. The classification nade between establishnents



24.

25.

26.

27.

under Sections 33A and 33Bis not solely on the basis of the
di fferent kinds of dance performances but also on differing socia
i mpact such establishments have, by virtue of having differing
dance performances and surrounding circunstances including the
custoners. Therefore according to M. CGopal Subramanium the
establishments nust be wunderstood in broader terns than is
under stood by the High Court. According to M. Harish Salve and
M. Copal Subramanium the judgnent of the Hgh Court is too
restrictive.

It was enphasised by the learned senior counsel that the High
Court has failed to understand the distinction between the two
provi sions and the object sought to be achieved. M.
Gopal Subramanium has listed the differences factored into the
classification made by the inpugned enactnment. According to the
| earned senior counsel, the inpugned enactnent is based on
intelligible differentia which could be categorized under the
foll owi ng broad heads:

(i) Type of dance; (ii) Formof remuneration; (iii) Demand for

vul nerable wonen; (iv) Degree of Har m (v) Regul at ory

feasibility.

It was subnmitted that in the banned establishnents, the women who
dance are not professional dancers. |In fact, they are nmjorly
trafficked into this profession or have taken this profession when
they had no other option. Further, the dance is vulgar and
obscene. Wnen are showered with noney when they are dancing,
whi ch does not happen in the exenpted establishnments. Learned
seni or counsel further submitted that the classification based on
type of dance need not be scientifically perfect but ought not to
be pal pably arbitrary. According to the | earned senior counsel, in
the present case, it is not just that the type of dance perforned
is different but the surrounding circunstances are also different.
In the exenpted establishments, the distance between the dancing
platform and the audience is greater than at t he banned
establi shnents. This, according to the | earned senior counsel, is
sufficient to justify the «classification between the exenpted
establ i shments and the banned establishnents. Therefore, it cannot
be said that the classification is palpably arbitrary. In support
of the submi ssions, the learned senior counsel relied on the
observations nmade by this Court in Shashi kant Laxman Kale & Anr.
Vs. Union of India & Anr.[1] wherein this Court observed as
follows : -
"We nust, therefore, |ook beyond the ostensible classification
and to the purpose of the law and apply the test of 'palpable
arbitrariness’ in the context of the felt needs of the tines and
societal exigencies inforned by experience to det erm ne
reasonabl eness of the classification
Rel i ance was al so pl aced Wl fare Association, A R P., Mharashtra
& Anr. Vs. Ranjit P. Gohil & Ors.[2], wherein this Court observed
t hat :
R It is difficult to expect the |egislature carving
out a classification which my be scientifically perfect or
logically conplete or which nmay satisfy the expectations of al
concerned, still the court would respect the classification
dictated by the wisdomof the legislature and shall interfere
only on being convinced that the classification would result in
pronounced inequality or pal pabl e arbitrariness on t he
touchstone of Article 14."

Wth regard to the formof renuneration, |earned senior counse
subnmitted that remuneration to dancers in banned establishnents is
general ly nmade out of the noney which is showered on them This
creates an unheal thy competition between the dancers to attract
the attention of the custonmers. Therefore, each dancer tries to
outdo her conpetitors in ternms of sexual suggestion through dance
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This, in turn, creates an unsafe atnosphere not just for the
dancers, but also for the other female enployees of such
est abl i shnent s.

Relying on the report by Shubhada Chaukhar, |earned senior counse
subnitted that 84% of the bar dancers are fromoutside the State
of Maharashtra. These girls are lured into bar dancing on false
pretext. Supporting this submission, the follow ng observations
are pointed out in the sane report:
"Some unnmarried girls have entered the world of bars just
because of its glanmour. Not a few have cone of their own free
will. Many |less educated girls are attracted to a |Ilivelihood
that makes t hem qui ck nmoney".

On the basis of the aforesaid, |earned senior counsel submtted
that the activities that are carried out in establishnents covered

under Section 33A i.e. not just the dance itself but the
surroundi ng circunstances of the dance are calculated to raise the
illusion of access to wonen, irrespective of the consent or

dignity of wonen, in nen who are often in an inebriated condition

In this context, |earned senior counsel relied on the case history
of girl children rescued from the dance bar(s) under |moral
Traffic (Prevention) Act, 1956; conplaints of victins fanmly
against illicit relations with bar dancers; conplaints of social
organi zati ons agai nst dance bars; copies of First Information
Reports of cases registered in relation to dance bars; summary of
cases registered under PITA Act, 1956, wunder Section 294 |PC

under Section 33(w) & 110 of Bonbay Police Act, 1951 during the
peri od 2000- 2005 regardi ng dance bars.

It is subnmitted by the | earned senior counsel for the appellants
that by conparison such conplaints have been ninimal in the case
of exenpted establishnments. The sane kind of behaviour is not seen
as a norm Learned senior counsel subnitted that undesirable, anti
social and inmmoral traffic is directly relatable to certain kind
of dancing activities performed in prohibited establishments which
are not perforned in exenpted establishnents. Therefore, there is
a rational distinction between the exenpted establishnents and the
prohi bited establishnents. |In support of the subnissions, reliance
was placed on the judgnent of this Court in the case of State of
Uttar Pradesh Vs. Kaushailiya & Os.[3], wher ei n t he
constitutional validity of Imoral Traffic in Whnen and G rls Act,
1956 was called in question. This Court upheld the validity of the
classification between a prostitute who is a public nuisance and
one who is not.

Taking up the next head on which the classification has been
sought to be justified as intelligible differentia, i.e. "the
demand for vul nerable wonen," |earned senior counsel relied on
certain observations made by one Cathatine Macki nnon (1993) in an
article entitled "Prostitution and Civil R ghts" which appeared in
M chi gan Journal of Gender & Law, Volume | : 13-31. The
argunent given by the author therein was that:
"If prostitution is a free choice, why are the wonen wth the
fewest choices the ones nost often found doing it?... The noney
thus acts as a formof force, not as a nmeasure of consent. It
acts |like physical force does in rape."

Taking cue fromthe aforesaid comments, |earned senior counse
submitted that the dancing that takes place in the banned
establishments has a sinilar effect on the psyche of the woman
involved, and functions wthin the same paraneters of t he
under st andi ng of consent. It was enphasised that as a genera
rule, dancing in a dance bar is not a profession of choice, but of
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necessity, and consequently, there is a demand not for wonen of
means and options, but vul nerable wonen, who rmay not have famlies
and communities to turn to and are conpletely dependent on their
enpl oyers. In support of the aforesaid submissions, reliance was
pl aced upon Prayas and Shubhada Chaukar Reports.

It was subnmitted that the H gh Court erroneously ignored the
contents of the reports extracted above.

Now coming to the next head: "Justifying the classification on the
criterion of "Degree of Harm" The appell ants enphasi sed that the
characteristics of the dancing that is sought to be prohibited
have, to a greater degree than the activities that my be
conparable at first blush, created an atnobsphere where physica
and enotional violence to wonen was bot h profitable and
normalized. It is, therefore, rational to classify t hese
establishments as a separate class based on the degree of harm
that they trigger. Support for this submi ssion is sought from the
observations nmade by this Court in Ram Krishna Dalma Vs. Justice
S.R Tendol kar[ 4] wherein it was observed as foll ows:
"The decisions of this Court further establish - (d) that the
legislature is free to recogni ze degrees of harm and rmay confine
its restrictions to those cases where the need is deenmed to be
the clearest.”

Rel i ance was al so pl aced on the observations nmade in the case of
Joseph Patsone Vs. Comonweal th of Pennsylvania[5]. This was a
case whereby an Act in Pennsylvania made it unlawful for
unnaturalised foreign born residents to kill wild game, except in
def ence of person or property. The possession of shot guns and
rifles by such persons was made unlawful. The Act was chall enged
as being unconstitutional under due process and equal protection
provisions of the 14th  Amendnent of t he United St at es
Constitution. The Court upheld the Act as constitutional and
observed as foll ows:
"The discrimnation undoubtedly presents a nore difficult
question, but we start with the general consideration that a
State may classify with reference to the evil to be prevented,
and that if the class discrimnated against is or reasonably
ni ght be considered to define those fromwhomthe evil mainly is
to be feared, it properly may be picked out. A lack of abstract
symretry does not matter. The question is a practical one
dependent upon experience. The demand for symmetry ignores the
specific difference that experience is supposed to have shown to
mark the class. It is not enough to invalidate the Ilaw that
others may do the same thing and go unpunished, if as a matter
of fact, it is found that the danger is characteristic of the
cl ass naned. Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co., 220 U S
61,80,81. The State "may direct its law against what it deens
the evil as it actually exists without covering the whole field
of possible abuses’ ........ The question therefore narrows
itself to whether this court can say that |egislature of
Pennsyl vani a was not warranted in assunming as its prenise for
the |l aw that resident unnaturalised aliens were the peculiar
source of the wevil that it desired to prevent. Barrett v
I ndi ana, 229 U.S. 26, 29.
Qbviously the question so stated is one of |ocal experience on
which this court ought to be very slowto declare that the stale
| egislature was wong in its facts. Adans v M| waukee, 228 US
572, 583. If we might trust popul ar speech in sone states it was
right - but it is enough that this Court has no such know edge
of local conditions as to be able to say that it was nanifestly
wrong. "
Rel i ance was also placed on the observations made in Keokee
Consol i dated Coke Co. Vs. Taylor[6], which are as follows:
"It is nor e pressed t hat t he act di scrim nates



unconstitutionally against certain classes. But while there are
differences of opinion as to the degree and ki nd of

discrimnation permtted by the Fourteenth Anmendnent, it is
establ i shed by repeated decisions that a statute ained at what
is deened an evil, and hitting it presunmably where experience

shows it to be nost felt, is not to be upset by thinking up and
enunerating other instances to which it mght have been applied
equally well, so far as the court can see. That is for the
| egislature to judge unless the case is very clear.”

37. The next judgnent relied upon by the appellants is Radice Vs.
Peopl e of the State of New York[7], in which the New York Statute
was challenged, as it prohibited enploynent of woren in
restaurants in cities of first and second cl ass between hours of
10 ppm and 6 a.m The Court wupheld the legislation in the
fol |l owi ng words

"Nor is the statute vulnerable to the objection that it
constitutes a denial of the equal protection of the Ilaws. The
poi nts urged under this head are (a) that the act discrimnates
between cities of the first and second class and other cities
and communities; and (b) excludes from its operation wonen
enpl oyed in restaurants as singers and perforners, attendants in
| adi es’ cloak roons and parlors, as well as in lunch roons or
restaurants conducted by enpl oyees solely for the benefit of
their enpl oyees.

The linmtation of the legislative prohibition to cities of the
first and second cl ass does not bring about an unreasonable and
arbitrary classification. Packard v Banton, ante, 140; Hayes v
M ssouri, 120 U.S. 68. Nor is there substance in the contention
that the exclusion of restaurant enployees of a special kind,
and of hotels and enpl oyees’ lunch roons renders the statute
obnoxi ous to the Constitution. The statute does not present a
case where sone persons of a class are selected for special
restraint fromwhich others of the sane class are left free
(Connolly v Union Sewer Pipe Co., 184 U S. 540, 564); but a case
where all in the sane class of work are included in the
restraint. O course, the nmere fact of <classification is not
enough to put a statute beyond reach of equality provision of
the Fourteenth Amendnment. Such classification nust not be
"purely arbitrary, oppressive or capricious". Anerican Sugar
Refining Co. V Louisiana, 179 US. 89, 92. But the nere
production of inequality is not enough. Every selection of
persons for regulation so results, in sone degree. The
i nequal ity produced, order to counter the challenge of the
constitution nust "actually and palpably unreasonable and
arbitrary. " e

The U.S. Court then relied upon the observations made in Joseph
Pat sone’ s case (supra), Keokee Consolidated Coke Co. case (supra)
whi ch we have al ready noticed

38. Further, |earned counsel supported the submi ssions by relying upon
the case of Mohd. Hanif Quareshi Vs. State of Bihar[8], wherein
the court held as under

. The Courts, it is accepted, nust presune that the
| egi sl ature understands and correctly appreciates the needs of
its owmn people, that its laws are directed to problenms made
mani fest by experience and that its discrimnations are based on
adequate grounds. It rust be borne in nind that the |egislature
is free to recognize degrees of harm and may confine its
restrictions to those cases where the need is deened to be the
clearest and finally that in order to sustain the presunption of
Constitutionality the court may take into consideration matters
of common know edge, matters of common report, the history of
the tinmes and may assunme every state of facts which can be
concei ved existing at the time of legislation.”
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On the basis of the aforesaid extracts, |earned counsel submtted
that the classification between the exenpted establishnments and
prohi bited establishnent is al so based on "Degree of Harnf. The
| egislature is the best judge to neasure the degree of harm and
make reasonabl e cl assification.

Coming to the next factor- Regulatory Feasibility, whi ch,
according to the | earned senior counsel, supports the validity of
the classification. It was subnmitted that the inport of the

i mpugned enactnent is not t hat, what is prohi bi ted in
establishnents under Section 33A is to be permtted in
establi shnents under Section 33B. It is submtted by t he

appel lants that the acts which are degrading, dehumanising and
facilitating of gender violence in society do not cease to be so
sinply by virtue of it being nade exclusively available to an
economical ly stronger sections of society. It is the subm ssion of
the appellants that the State has already made ext ensi ve
regul atory provisions under various enactnents. This relates to
the grant of nature of |license, terns and conditions of such
Iicence, perfornmance pernits. Al these regulatory neasures are
with a view to cure social evils. The inpugned enactnent,
according to the appellants, is a form of an addi ti ona
regulation. It is justified on the ground that the existing system
of licenses and permits is not sufficient to deal with the problem
of ever increasing "dance bars". Relying on the observations nade
by this Court in S.P. Mttal Vs. Union of India & Os.[9] it was
submitted by the appellants that it is the prerogative of the
Government to decide if «certain forns of regul ati on are
insufficient, to provide for additional regulation. Reliance was
al so placed on the observations made in the case of Radice Vs.
Peopl e of the State of New York (supra) which are as under :-
"The basis of the first contention is that the statute unduly
and arbitrarily interferes with the Iiberty of two adult persons
to nake a contract of enploynent for thenselves. The answer of
the state is that night work of kind prohibited, so injuriously
threatens to inpair their peculiar and natural functions, and so
exposes themto the dangers and nenaces incident to night life
inlarge cities, that a statute prohibiting such work falls
within the police power of the state to preserve and pronote the
public health and wel fare.
The |l egislature had before it a mass of information from which
it concluded that night work is substantially and especially
detrinental to the health of wonen. W cannot say that the
conclusion is without warrant...... The injurious consequences
were thought by the legislature to bear nore heavily against
wonen than nmen and considering their delicate organism there
woul d seemto be good reason for so thinking. The fact, assum ng
it to be such, properly may be made the basis of legislation
applicable only to wonen. Testinony was given upon the trial to
the effect that the night work in question was not harnful; but
we do not find it convincing. Where the constitutional wvalidity
of a statute depends upon the existence of facts, courts nust be
cautious about reaching a conclusion respecting themcontrary to
that reached by the legislature; and if the question of what
facts establish be a fairly debatable one, it is not permssible
for the judge to set up his opinion in respect of it against the
opi nion of the | awmaker. The state |legislature here determ ned
that the night enmploynent of the character specified, was
sufficiently detrimental to the health and welfare of wonen
engaging in it to justify its suppression; and, since we are
unable to say that the finding is <clearly unfounded, we are
precluded fromreviewi ng the |egislative determ nation".

Relying on the aforesaid, it 1is submtted t hat exenpt ed
est abli shnents as understood by Section 33B are gynkhanas, three
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starred or above hotels. In order to be considered three stars or
above establishments, such establishments have to neet greater
degrees of scrutiny, both from Governnment and from private
associ ations (hoteliers, revi ewers etc). In fact, such
establishnents generally maintain standards higher than t he
st andards expected of themunder the regulation. Therefore, the
regul ati on of such establishnments is significantly easier, as
opposed to the prohibited establishnents. These establishnents
function, according to the appellants, to a greater degree,
outside the constant scrutiny of the law. It is also pointed out
that it is significantly easier to police t he exenpt ed
establishnents, which at present are six in nunber, t han
attenpting to police the nmuch greater nunber of prohibited
establishnents. It is also pointed out that in cases where an
exenpted establishment is found carrying out activities prohibited
in S.33A it is incunbent on the relevant authority to revoke the
perm ssion for such acts. Therefore, it was subnmitted that the
significant difference in feasibility of regulation is another
basis for classifying prohibited establishments. The High Court,
according to the counsel, failed to exanmine the two provisions in
a proper perspective.

The next submnission of the appellants is that "the objective of
the Act is an expression of the Cbligation on the State to secure
safety, social order, public order and dignity of wonen." It is
submitted that a bare perusal of the Preanble of the anending Act
and the Statenent of (bjects and Reasons would nake it clear that
the State enacted the legislation only after receipt of conplaints
from various social organizations as well as from various
i ndi vidual s. The Preanble makes it clear that the legislature had
enough material to show that the performance of dance in the said
bars gives rise to exploitation of woren, and further that the
performance of dances in eating houses, permt roons or beer bars
are derogatory to the dignity of wonen and are likely to deprave
corrupt or injure the public norality or norals. The Hi gh Court
ought to have considered the Statenment of (bjects and Reasons and
Preanble of the Act to discern the true intention of the
| egislature. In support of the subm ssion that the Court ought to
have | ooked at the objects and reasons, reliance is placed on the
observations of this Court in Shashikant Laxman Kale (supra),
wherein it is observed as foll ows:
"It is first necessary to discern the true purpose or object of
the i mpugned enactnment because it is only with reference to the
true object of the enactnent that the existence of a rationa
nexus of the differentia on which the classification is based,
with the object sought to be achieved by the enactnent, can be
examined to test the validity of the classification...."

It was reiterated that the Hi gh Court has given a very restrictive
interpretation to the phrase "exploitation of wonen" . The
expression would include not only the wonen who dance in the
prohi bited establishnents but also the waitresses who work in the
sane establishnents. It would also include the effect of the dance
bar on gender relations of not just the bar dancer, but for the
wonen around the area. The H gh Court, according to t he
appel lants, failed to take into account the object that the
statutory provisions are in respect of an activity of exploitation
of women conducted for financial gain by bar owners and their
intermediaries. It is enphasised that the issue involved in this
matter is not nmerely about dancing in the bars, but involves
| arger issues of dignity of wonen, the destruction of environments
and circunstances where it is profitable to keep wonen vul nerabl e.
In such circunstances, the lawis being used as a tool for dealing
with the evils of human trafficking and prostitution, rather than
simply prohibiting such activity wthout the adm nistrative
resources to effectively inplenment such prohibition. It is further
submitted that the State is bound by this duty to protect the
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interest of its citizens especially its weaker sections under the
Constitution. The legislation is sought to be justified on the
touchstone of Article 23, Article 39(e) and Article 51A(e) of the
Constitution. The action of’ the Governnment is also justified on
the ground that it is necessary to enancipate wonen from nale
dom nance as wonen in dance bars are | ooked upon as objects of
comrerce. It is enphasised that the bar dancing is obscene, vul gar
and casts considerable anount of negati ve i nfluence on
institutions like famly, society, youth etc.

M. Gopal Subramani um al so enphasi sed that the State cannot shut
its eyes to the larger social problens arising out of bar dancing
which is uncontrolled and inpossible to regulate. He sought to
justify the aforesaid submission by taking support from sone
observations made in Paris Adult Theatre | Et. A Vs. Lewis R
Slaton, District Attorney, Atlanta Judicial Crcuit, Et. ATJ[10].
Thi s case provides, according to the I|earned senior counsel, a
di scussion on relation with obscenity and pornography and the duty
of the state to regulate obscenity. Reliance is placed on the
foll owi ng observations at pp 58, 60, 63, 64 and 69.
"It is not for us to resolve enpirical uncertainties underlying
state legislation, save in exceptional Case wher e t hat
legislation plainly inpinges upon rights protected by the
Constitution itself."
"Al though there is no conclusive proof of a connection between
anti social behaviour and obscene nmaterial, the |I|egislature of
Georgia could quite reasonably determ ne that such a connection
does or nmight exist. In deciding Roth, this Court inmplicitly
accepted that a legislature could legitimtely act on such a
conclusion to protect the social interest in or der and
morality.” Roth v. United States, 354 U S.., at 485, quoting
Chapl i nsky v New Hanpshire, 315 US. 568, 572 (1942)."
"The sum of experience, including that of the past two decades,
affords an anple basis for |legislatures to conclude that a
sensitive, key relationship of human existence, central to
famly life, comunity welfare, and the developnent of human
personality, can be debased and distorted by crass comercial
exploitation of sex. Nothing in the Constitution prohibits a
state from reaching such a conclusion and action on it
| egislatively sinmply because there is no conclusive evidence or
enpirical data."
"The states have the power to nake a norally neutral judgnent
that public exhibition of obscene material or commerce in such
material has a tendency to injure community as a whole, to
endanger the public safety or to jeopardise in M. Chief Justice
Warren’s words, the States’ "right ... to mintain a decent
soci ety". Jacobellis v Ohio 378 US at 199 (dissenting opinion)”

It is further pointed out that the decision to ban obscene dancing
is also in consonance with Convention on the Elinmnation of Al
Forms of Discrimnation Against Wmen (CEADAW. Learned senior
counsel further submitted that establishnents covered by Section
33A have a greater direct and indirect effect on the exploitation
of wonen, and the resultant and causative viol ence agai nst wonen.
It is subnmitted that the degree of effect on the subjects covered
by the objects of the enactnment are greater than any effect that
m ght be attributable to exenpted establishments

In any event, exenpted establishments will also not be pernitted
to carry out such performances, but are left to the operation of
parall el regulation sinply because they are significantly fewer in
number and their very nature facilitates effective regulation
Therefore, according to the | earned senior counsel, the inpugned
enactment is not discrinmnatory as it rmakes a r easonabl e
| egislative classification which has a direct nexus wth the
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obj ect sought to be achieved by the Act. 1In support of the
proposition that there is a reasonable classification and that the
State has the power to nake such classification, reliance is
pl aced on the observations nade by this Court in Kedar Nath
Bajoria & Anr. Vs. The State of Wst Bengal[1l] which are as
fol |l ows:
"Now it is well settled that the equal protection of the |aws
guaranteed by Article 14 of the Constitution does not nean that
all laws nust be general in character and universal in
application and that the State is no longer to have the power of
di stingui shing and cl assifying persons or things for the purpose
of legislation. To put it sinply all that is required in class
or special legislation is that the legislative classification
must not be arbitrary but should be based on an intelligible
principle having a reasonable relation to the object which the
| egislature seeks to attain. If the classification on which the
legislation is founded fulfils this requirement, then the
differentia which the |egislation nakes between the class of
persons or things to which it applies and other persons or
things left outside the purview of the |legislation cannot be
regarded as a denial of the intelligible differentia having a
reasonable relation to the |egislative purpose.”

Reliance is also placed on the observations of this Court in Ram
Krishna Dalma Vs. Justice S.R Tendol kar (supra) for outlining
the scope and anbit of Article 14 of the Constitution of India.

Finally, it is subnitted that the Governnent had various documents
and reports based on which they felt it inportant to regulate the
menace of trafficking and to uphold the dignity of wonen. On the
basis of the aforesaid material, it is submtted that the
Gover nment of Maharashtra enacted the amendnent in good faith and
know edge of existing conditions after recognizing harm confined
the restrictions to cases where harm to wonen, public norality
etc. was the highest. The H gh Court has failed to appreciate all
the docunentary evidence placed and gave a narrow neaning to the
object of the Act which is in the larger interest of the wonen and
soci ety.

Article 19(1)(9) -
49.

Wth regard to whether there is any infringement of rights under
Article 19(1)(g), it is submtted by the |earned senior counse

that the fundanental right under Article 19(1)(g) to practice any
prof ession, trade or occupation is subject to restrictions in
Article 19(6). Therefore, by prohibiting dancing under Section
33A, no right of the bar owners are being infringed. The curbs
i nposed by Sections 33A and 33B only restrict the owners of the
prohi bited establishnents frompermtting dances to be conducted
in the interest of general public. The term"interest of genera

public" is a wide concept and enbraces public order and public
nmorality. The reliance in support of this proposition was placed
on State of Gujarat Vs. Mrzapur Mti Kureshi Kassab Jamat &
Os.[12] Reference was also made to Municipal Corporation of the
Cty of Ahnedabad & Ors. Vs. Jan Mobhammed Usmanbhai & Anr.[13],

wherein this Court gave a wide neaning to "interest of genera
public" and observed as follows :
"The expression in the interest of general public’ is of wde

i mport conprehending public order, public heal t h, public
security, morals, economic welfare of the comunity and the
objects nmentioned in Part 1V of the Constitution.”

Factually, it was enphasised that the history of the dance bars
and the activities performed within the dance bars show that they
are not set up with an intention to propagate art, exchange ideas
or spread know edge. It is subnmitted that the dance performances
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in these prohibited establishments were conducted in obscene and
obj ecti onabl e manner to pronote the sale of liquor. Therefore, the
mai n activity conducted in these prohibited establishnments is not
a fundanental right. There is no fundanental right in carrying
busi ness or sale in liquor and Governnent has power to regulate
the sane. There is al so overwhel ning evidence on record to show
that girls have not opted for this profession out of choice but
have been brought into this by middle nen or other exploitative
factors. There is no free and informed choice being nmade by the
bar dancers. This is sought to be supported by the observations in
the Prayas Report where it is stated
"I'n conclusion, the study has shown that nost wonen did not know
the nature of their enploynment at the time of getting into dance
bars for work, and they were brought into this work through
m ddl e nen. The basic elenents of trafficking were found to be
present in the process of entry, though it may not have been in
its overt form Having cone here and seeing no other options,
they had no choice but to continue in this sector......

The SNDT Report al so shows that only 17.40% of the bar girls are
from State of Maharashtra. The bar owners have been exploiting the
girls by sharing the tips received and al so capitalizing on their
performance to serve liquor and inprove the sales and business.
Again reliance is placed on the observations nade in Prayas Report
at page 47 which is as under
"The wonmen working as either dancers or waiters were not paid
any sal ary, but were dependant on tips given by custoners in the
bar, which varies fromday-to-day and from wonmen to another
This noney is often shared with the bar owner as per a fixed
ratio ranging from30 to 60 percent."

The sane conclusion is also found i n Shubadha Chaukar Report where

it is stated that
"Ti ps given by enanoured custoners are the nmain inconme of girls
working in the bars. Nornally dancers do not get a salary as
such. The bar owner makes it look like he is doing a favour by
all owi ng themto nake noney by dancing. So he does not give them
a salary. On the contrary a dancer has to hand over to the owner
30 to 40 per cent of what she earns. This varies from bar to
bar."

On the basis of the above, it was submtted that the bar owners
with a viewto attract custoners introduced dance shows where
extrenely young girls dance in an indecent, obscene and vulgar
manner which is detrinmental to the dignity of wonmen and depraves
and corrupt the norality.

The second |inb of the submission is that the prohibition does not
bar the restaurant owners or the beer parlour owners from running
their respective establishments i.e. restaurant business, beer
parlours etc. What is being prohibited is only the dancing as a
formof entertainment in such establishments. The bar owners can
still conduct entertai nment programmes |ike nmusic, orchestras etc
which are not prohibited. It is submtted that |oss of incone
cannot be a reason for the bar owners to claimthat their right to
trade and profession is being infringed. This subnission is sought
to be supported by the observations of this Court in T.B. Ibrahim
Vs. Regional Transport Authority, Tanjore[14]. 1In this case it is
observed by this Court as foll ows:
P There is no fundanental right in a citizen
to carry on busi ness wherever he chooses and his right nust he
subj ect to any reasonable restriction inposed by the executive
authority in the interest of public convenience. The restriction
may have the effect of elimnating the use to which the stand
has been put hitherto but the restriction cannot be regarded as
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bei ng unreasonable if the authority inposing such restriction
has power to do so. Wether the abolition of stand was conducive
to public convenience or not is a matter entirely for the
transport authority to judge, and it is not open to the court to
substitute its own opinion for the opinion of the Authority,
which is in the best position, having regard to its know edge of
| ocal conditions to appraise the situation"

It was next submitted that the H gh Court wongly concluded that
the activity of young girls/wonmen being introduced as bar dancers
is not Res Extra Commercium Such activity by the young girls is a
dehumani sing process. In any event, trafficking the girls into bar
dancing completely lacks the element of conscious selection of
profession. An activity which has harnful effects on the society
cannot be classified as a profession or trade for protection under
Article 19(1)(g) of the Constitution. Such dances which are
obscene and i moral would have to be considered as an activity
which is "Res Extra Commerciunmi. The Hgh Court has wongly
concl uded otherwi se. Reliance is also placed on the observations
made by this Court in the case of State of Bonbay Vs. R MD.
Chamar baugwal a & Anr. [ 15] In this case, it was observed by this
Court that activity of ganbling could not be raised to the status
of trade, conmerce or intercourse and to be nmade subject matter of
a fundanmental right guaranteed by Article 19(1)(g). Simlarly, in
this case the dance bars having negative inpact on fanmly, wonen,
youth and has been augnenting the crime rate as well as
trafficking and exploitation of wonen. Reference was again nade to
the various reports and studies to show the disruptive opinion of
the dance bars in the families of the persons enployed in such
dance bars. Reliance was placed on the judgnent of this Court in
Khoday Distilleries Ltd. & Os. Vs. State of Karnataka & Ors.[16],
in support of the subm ssion that the trading in liquor is not a
fundanmental right. This Court further observed that trafficking in
wonen or in slaves or in counterfeit coins or to carry on business
of exhibiting or publishing pornographic or obscene filnms and
literature is not a fundanental right as such activities are
vi cious and pernicious. Reliance was placed on the follow ng
observati ons:
"The correct interpretation to be placed on the expression "the
right to practice any profession, or to carry on any occupation
trade or business" is to interpret it to nmean the right to
practice any profession or to carry on any occupation, trade or
busi ness which can be legitimtely pursued in a civilised
soci ety being not abhorrent to the generally accepted standards
of its norality. ......... This is apart fromthe fact that under
our Constitution the inplied restrictions on the right to
practice any profession or to carry on any occupation, trade or
busi ness are nmade explicit in clauses (2) to (6) of Article 19
of the Constitution and the State is permtted to make law for
i mposing the said restrictions.”
"It does not entitle citizens to carry on trade or business in
activities which are imoral and crimnal and in articles or
goods whi ch are obnoxious and injurious to health, safety and
wel fare of the general public, i.e., res extra comrercium
(outside commerce). There cannot be a business in crinme. (c)
Potabl e Iiquor as a beverage is an intoxicating and depressant
drink which is dangerous and injurious to health and is,
therefore, an article which is res extra comercium being
i nherently harnful. A citizen has, therefore, no fundanental
right to do trade or business in liquor. Hence the trade or
business in liquor can be conpletely prohibited."
The af oresaid observations were reiterated in State of Punjab &
Anr. Vs. Devans Mddern Breweries Ltd. & Anr.[17] Relying on the
af oresai d observations, it was submitted that in the banned
establishments, the dance is perforned amdst consunption of
liquor and the State has every right and duty to regulate the
consequence emanating from such circunstances. In support of this
submi ssion, the appellants relied on the judgment of the United
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States Supreme Court in New York State Liquor Authority Vs. Dennis

BELLANCA, DBA The Main Event, Et Al .[18]. In this case, the
question rai sed was about the power of a State to prohibit topless
dancing in an establishment |icensed by State to serve liquor. It

was clained that the prohibition was violative of United States

Constitution. U S. Suprene Court, upon consideration of the issue,

observed as foll ows:
"I'n short, the elected representatives of the State of New York
have chosen to avoid the disturbances associated wth mxing
al cohol and nude dancing by neans of reasonable restriction upon
establishnents which sell liquor for on-premses consunption.
G ven the "added presunption in favour of the validity of the
state regulation" conferred by Twenty first Amendnent ,
California v LaRue, 409 U. S., at 118, we cannot agree with the
New York Court of Appeals that statute violates United States
Constitution. Watever artistic or commnicative value nmay
attach to topless dancing is overcone by State's exercise of its
broad powers arising under the Twenty-first Amendnent. Although
some may quarrel with the wi sdomof such legislation and nmay
consi der topless dancing a harm ess diversion, the Twenty first
Amendrment nakes that a policy judgnent fin- t he state
| egi sl ature, not the courts."

It was also submitted that in the present case the dance is
conducted in an obscene manner and further the dance bars
eventual |y happen to be pick up locations that also propagate
prostitution in the area, which is sought to be prevented by the
| egislation. The appellants also relied on the judgnent in Regina
Vs. Bloonf19]. In this case, the appellants were proprietors of
the clubs who were charged with keeping a disorderly house, which
arose out of matters that occurred in course of strip tease
performances. The Court of Crimnal Appeal (England) held that as
regards the cases in which indecent performances or exhibition are
al | eged, a disorderly house is a house conducted contrary to |aw
and good order in that matters performed or exhibited are of such
a character that their performance or exhibition in a place of
comon resort amounts to an outrage of public decency or tends to
corrupt or deprave the dignity of women and public norality.
Therefore in the present circunstances, the State, in the interest
of dignity of wonen, maintenance of public order and norality has
banned dances in such establishnents where regulation is virtually
i mpossi bl e. Since the obscene and vulgar dancing is a res extra
comrer ci um the establishnents cannot claima fundanental right to
conduct dance therein.

It is further submitted that the legislation also does not
i nfringe any fundamental right of the bar dancers. The prohibition
cont ai ned under Section 33A is not absolute and the dancers can
performin exenpted establishments. This apart, the dancers are
also free to dance in auditoriuns, at parties, functions, nusica
concerts, etc. According to the appellants, another inportant
facet of the same subnmission is that the rights of the bar girls
to dance are subject to the right of the bar owners to run the
establishnent. In other words, the right of the bar girls are
derivative and they do not have absolute right to dance as a
vocation or profession in the dance bars. This right would be
automatically curtailed in case the dance bar is closed for
econom ¢ reasons or as a result of licence being cancelled. In
support of the submi ssion, the appellants relied on a judgnment of
this Court in Fertilizer Corporation Kanmgar Union (Regd.), Sindri
& Os. Vs. Union of India & Ors.[20] in which it is held as under
"14. The right of the petitioners to carry on the occupation of
i ndustrial workers is not, in any nmanner, affected by the
i mpugned sale. The right to pursue a calling or to carry on an
occupation is not the same thing as the right to work in a
particul ar post under a contract of enploynent. If the workers
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are retrenched consequent upon and on account of sale, it wll
be open to themto pursue their rights and renedies under the
industrial laws. But the point to be noted is that the closure
of an establishnment in which a workman is for the tine being
enpl oyed does not by itself infringe his fundanental right to
carry on an occupation which is guaranteed under article
19(1)(g) of the constitution."

Rel ying on the above, it is submtted that there is no absolute
right for the bar girls to be enployed in the dance bars and that
the right to work would be subject to the continuation of the
establishment. Hence, it is a derivative right emanating from the
right of the dance bar owners to run the establishments subject to
restrictions inposed.

It is next subnitted that the right to trade and profession is
subject to reasonable restriction under Article 19(6) of the
Constitution. The decision to inpose the ban was to defend the
weaker sections from social injustice and al | forns of
exploitation. In the instant case, the noral justification is
acconpanied with additional legitimte state interest in matters
like safety, public health, crines traceable to evils, nmaterial
wel f ar e, di sruption of cul tural pattern, fostering of
prostitution, problens of daily life and nultiplicity of crines.
Learned senior counsel for the appellants strongly relied upon the
St atenment of (bjects and Reasons and the Preanble of the anending
Act to reiterate that the State is enjoined with the duty to
protect larger interest of the society when weaker sections are
bei ng expl oited as objects of comerce and when there is issue of
public order and norality invol ved.

The appel |l ants have relied on a nunber of judgnments of this Court
toillustrate the concept of "reasonable restriction" and the
paranmeters within which the court wll exanmine a particular
restriction as to whether it falls within the anbit of Article
19(6). Reference was nmade to the State of Madras Vs. V.G Row 21],
B.P. Sharma Vs. Union of India & Os.[22], MRF. Ltd. Vs.
I nspector Kerala Govt. & Ors.[23]. Since the principles are all
succinctly defined, we may notice the observations nade by this
Court in B.P. Sharma’s case (supra).
"The mai n purpose of restricting the exercise of the right is to
stri ke a bal ance between individual freedom and social control
The freedom however, as guaranteed under article 19(1)(g) is
val uabl e and cannot be violated on grounds which are not
established to be in public interest or just on the basis that
it is permssible to do so. For placing a conplete prohibition
on any professional activity there nust exist sone strong reason
for the same with a viewto attain sone legitinmate object and in

case of non-inposition of such prohibition, it may result in
jeopardi zing or seriously affecting the interest of the people
in general. If it is not so, it wuld not be a reasonable

restriction if placed on exercise of the right guaranteed under
article 19 (1)(g). The phrase ''in the interest of the genera
public" has conme to be considered in several decisions and it
has been held that it would conprise within its anbit interests
like public health and norals (refer to State of Maharashtra v
H mrat bhai Nar bheram Rao (AR 1970 SC 1157), economic stability
On consideration of a catena of decisions on the point, this
Court, in a case reported in ’'IM Ltd v Inspector, Kerala
Governnment (1998) 8 SCC 227 has laid certain tests on the basis
of which reasonabl eness of the restriction inposed on exercise
of the right guaranteed under Article 19 (1)(g) can be tested.
Speaki ng for the Court, Saghir Ahmad (as he then was), |aid down
such considerations as foll ows:

"(1) Wiile considering the reasonabl eness of the restrictions,
the court has to keep in mnd the directive principles of State
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policy.

(2) Restrictions nust not be arbitrary or of an excessive nature
so as to go beyond the requirenent of the interest of genera
publi c.

(3) In order to judge the reasonabl eness of the restrictions, no
abstract or general pattern or a fixed principle can be laid
down so as to be of universal application and the same will vary
from case to case as also with regard to the changi ng
conditions, values of human I|ife, social philosophy of the
Constitution, prevailing conditions and t he surroundi ng
ci rcunst ances

(4) A just balance has to be struck between the restrictions
i nposed and the social control envisaged by clause (6) of
article 19.

(5) Prevailing social values as also social needs which are
intended to be satisfied by restrictions have to be borne in
m nd. (see State of U P. v Kaushailiya)

(6) There nust be a direct and proxi nate nexus or a reasonable
connection between the restrictions inposed and the object
sought to be achieved. If there is a direct nexus between the
restrictions and the object of the Act, then a strong
presunption in favour of constitutionality of the Act wll
naturally arise."

Thereafter, M. Subramanium has cited State of Gujarat Vs.
M rzapur Mdti Kureshi Kassab Jamat (supra) in support of the
submi ssion that Statenent of (Cbjects and Reasons woul d be rel evant
for considering as to whether it is permissible to place a total
ban under Article 19(6). After considering the principles laid
down earlier, this court concluded as under: -
"W hold that though it is pernmissible to place a total ban
anounting to prohibition on any profession, occupation, trade or
busi ness subject to satisfying the test of being reasonable in
the interest of general public, yet, in the present case banning
sl aughter of cow progeny is not a prohibition but only a
restriction.”

Relying on the aforesaid, it was subnmtted that while considering
t he reasonabl eness, the court should consider the purpose of
restriction inposed, extent of urgency, prevailing conditions at
the tine when the restriction was inposed. According to the
appel lants, in the instant case, the social order problens in and
around t he dance bars had reached such heights which were beyond
the tolerable point. The tests laid down earlier were reiterated
in MJ. Sivani & O's. Vs. State of’ Karnataka & Ors.[24] In this
case, it is observed as follows :
"18. .. In applying the rest of reasonableness, the
broad criterion is whether the law strikes a proper balance
bet ween social control on the one hand and the right of
i ndi vidual on the other hand. The court nust take into account
factors like nature of the right enshrined, wunderlying purpose
of the restriction inposed, evil sought to be renmedied by the
law, its extent and urgency, how far the restriction is or is
not proportionate to the evil and the prevailing conditions at
that tinme."

Relying on the aforesaid, it was subnitted that the [larger issue
i nvol ved was the trafficking of young wonen and nminors into dance
bars and also incidentally leading to prostitution which could
have been prevented to a | arge extent only by inmposing the ban. In
support of this, |earned counsel have relied on the Prayas Report
whi ch shows that 6% of the wonen working in dance bars are mnors
and 87% are between the age of 18-30 years. Similarly, SNDT report
states that nminors constitute upto 6.80 % and those between 19 to
30 years of age constitute 88.20% Prayas Report further states
that "It was found that the wonmen respondents did not find any
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dignity in this work. This is borne out by the fact that 47% of
worren did not reveal their work to famly nenbers and outsiders.
They are often exposed to the sexual overtures of overenthusiastic
custoners and are aware of their vulnerability to get exploited"

The appellants also relied on a nunber of conplaints and the
various cases of mnor girls being rescued fromdance bars during
the period 2002-05 to buttress their subnmission that the young
girls were subjected to human trafficking. Learned senior counse

al so submitted that the High Court has erroneously concluded that
if the wonen can safely work as waitress in the Restaurants why
can they not work as dancers. The |earned senior counsel also
submitted that the High Court wongly proceeded on the basis that
there was no evidence before the State or the Court in support of
the legislation. On the basis of the above, it is submitted that
the restrictions inposed are reasonable and the |egislation
deserves to be declared intra vires the constitutional provisions.

Further, it was submtted that the legislative w sdom cannot be
gone into by the court. The Court <can only invalidate the
enactnent if it transgresses the constitutional nmandate. It s
subnmitted that invalidation of a statute is a grave step and that
the legislature is the best judge of what is good for the
community. The |l egislation can only be declared void when it is
totally absurd, palpably arbitrary, and cannot be saved by the
court. It is reiterated that the principle of "Presunption of
Constitutionality" has to be firmy rebutted by the person
challenging the constitutionality of legislation. The United
St at es Supr ene Court had enunci ated the principle of
constitutionality in favour of a statute and that the burden is
upon the person who attacks it to show that there has been a cl ear
transgression of any Constitutional provision. The appellants
relied on the observations made in Charanjit Lal Chowdhury Vs.
Union of India & Os.[25] wherein this Court observed as follows :

"It rmust be presuned that a |egislature understands and
correctly appreciates the need of its own people, that its |aws
are directed to problens nade nanifest by experience and that
its discrininations are based on adequate grounds"

The sane principle was reiterated by this Court in State of Bihar
& Ors. Vs. Bihar Distillery Ltd. & Os.[26] in the foll owing words

"The approach of the Court, while exam ning the challenge to the

constitutionality of an enactnent, is to start wth t he
presunption of <constitutionality. The court should try to
sustain its validity to the extent possible. It should strike

down enactnent only when it is not possible to sustain it. The
court should not approach the enactnent with a view to pick
holes or to search for defects of drafting, much | ess
i nexactitude of |anguage enpl oyed. |ndeed, any such defects of
drafting should be ironed out as a part of attenpt to sustain
the validity/constitutionality of the enactment. After all, an
act by the legislature represents the will of the people and
that cannot be lightly interfered with. The wunconstitutionality
must be plainly and clearly established before an enactnent is
decl ared as void."

On the basis of the above, it was subnmitted that the burden of
proof is upon the Respondents herein to prove t hat t he
enactment/amendnent is unconstitutional. Once the respondents
prima facie convince the Court t hat the  enact nent is
unconstitutional then the burden shifts upon the State to satisfy
that the restrictions inposed on the fundamental rights satisfy
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the test of or reasonabl eness. The Hi gh Court, according to the
appel lants, failed to apply the aforesaid tests.

Finally, it was submtted that in the event this Court is not
inclined to wuphold the constitutionality of t he i mpugned
provisions, it ought to nmake every effort to give the provision a
strai ned neani ng than what appears to be on the face of it. Thi s
is based on the principle that it is only when all efforts to do
so fail, the court ought to decl are a statute to be
unconstitutional. The principle has been noticed by this Court in
Gover nment of Andhra Pradesh & Ors. Vs. P. Laxmi Devi (Snt.)[27]
wherein it is observed as follows :
"46. In our opinion, there is one and only one ground for
declaring an Act of the legislature (or a provision in the Act)
to be invalid, and that is if it clearly violates sone provision
of the constitution in so evident a manner as to | eave no manner
of doubt. This violation can, of course, be in different ways
But before declaring the statute to be wunconstitutional, the
court nust be absolutely sure that there can be no two views
that are possible, one making the statute constitutional and the
other making it unconstitutional, the former view nust always be
preferred. Al so, the court nust neke every effort to uphold the
constitutional validity of a statute, even if that requires
giving strained construction or narrowing dowmn its scope vide
Rt. Rev. Msgr. Mark Netto v State of Kerala (1979) 1 SCC 23 para
6

. The sane principle was reiterated in Kedar Nath Singh Vs. State of
Bi har[ 28] which is as follows :
"It is well settled that if certain provisions of |aw, construed
in one way, would make them consistent with the Constitution and
another interpretation would render them unconstitutional, the
court would lean in favour of the forner construction."

. On the basis of the above, it was submtted that this Court ought
to read down the provision in the foll ow ng manner
"Al'l dance" found in Section 33A of the Police Act may be read down
to nean that "dances which are obscene and derogatory to the dignity
of wonmen". This would ensure that there is no violation of any of the
rights of the girls who dance as well as that of the owners of the

establishnents. Still further, it was subnitted that even if the
readi ng of the provisions as nmentioned above is not accepted, Section
33A can still be saved by applying the doctrine of severability. It is

submitted that the intention of the legislature being to prohibit and
ban obscene dance in the interest of society and to uphold the dignity
of wonen, by severing the exenpting section, nanely, Section 33B and
the provision which is contained in Section 33A can be declared to be
in accordance with the object of legislature. This would renove the
vice of discrinination, as declared by the High Court.

Respondents’ Subni ssi ons:

. In response to the aforesaid el aborate subm ssions, |earned senior
counsel appearing for the respondents have al so submitted witten
submi ssions. M. Mikul Rohatgi, learned senior counsel appeared
for respondent - Indian Hotel and Restaurants Association in
C. A No. 2705 of 2006, whereas Dr. Rajeev Dhawan
| earned seni or counsel, appeared on behal f of Bhartiya Bar Grls
Union in C A No.2705 of 2006. M. Anand Gover, |learned senior
counsel , appeared for respondent Nos. 1 to 6 in WP.No.2338/2005
and respondent No. 1 and 2 in WP. No. 2587 of 2005.

Since the Hi gh Court has accepted the subnissions nade on behalf
of the respondents (wit petitioners in the High Court), it shall
not be necessary to note the subm ssions of the |earned senior



counsel as elaborately as the submissions of the appellants
herein. M. Mkul Rohatgi submtted that, at the heart of the
present case, the controversy revolved around the right to earn a
livelihood nore so than the right of a person to choose the
vocation of their calling. It was subnmtted that apart from the
reasoning given in the judgnent of the High Court, the challenge
to the inpugned | egislation can be sustained on other grounds
al so. He subnits that a classification of the establishnments into
three stars and above, and below is not based on any intelligible
differentia and is per se discrimnatory and arbitrary. Bar
dancers have a right to livelihood under Article 21 and the ban
practically takes away their right to Ilivelihood. He therefore,
subnmits that the ban is violative of Articles 14, 19(1)(a) and
19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution. Relying on the observations
made by this Court in the case of 1.R Coelho (Dead) by LRs. Vs.
State of T.N.[29], he submits that these articles are the very
heart and soul of the Constitution and are entitled to greater
protection by the Court than any other right. M. Rohatgi subnits
that the submi ssions nmade by the appellants with regard to the
protecting the dignity of wonmen and preventing trafficking in
woren are misconceived. There are adequate neasures in the
exi sting provisions, licensing conditions which would safeguard
the dignity of wonmen. Relying on Sections 370 and 370A of the | PC
he subnmits that there are adequate alternate nechanisns for
preventing trafficking in wonmen. Elaborating on the subni ssions
that dance is protected by Article 19(1)(a) of the Constitution
being a part of fundamental right of speech and expression, he
relied upon the observations nade by this Court in Sakal Papers
(P) Ltd. & Os. Vs. The Union of India[30]. He has also nmde a
reference to sone decisions of the H gh Court recognizing that
dancing and cabaret are protected rights under Article 19(1)(a).
He points out that it is always open to a citizen to comercially
benefit from the exercise of the fundanental right. Such
commercial benefit could be by a bar owner havi ng dance
performance or by the dancers thenselves using their creative
talent to carry on an occupation or profession. The inpugned
anendnment prohibits the bar owners fromcarrying on any business
or trade associated with dancing in these establishnents and the
bar girls fromdancing in those prem ses. He then subnmits that the
anmendnent violates Article 19(1)(g), by inposing restrictions by
way of total prohibition of dance. Even though the freedom under
Article 19(1)(g) of the Constitution is not absolute, any
restriction inposed upon the sane have to fall within the purview
of clause 6 of Article 19. Therefore, the restriction inposed by
| aw nust be reasonable and in the interest of general public. It
was al so submitted that while such restriction nmay incidentally
touch upon ot her subjects nentioned above, such as norality or
decency, the same cannot be inposed only in the interest of
nmorality or decency. M. Rohatgi then subnitted that the reasons
set out in the objects and reasons of the anendment are not
supported by any evidence whi ch woul d denonstrate that there was
any threat to public order. There is also no material to show that
the menbers of the Indian Hotel and Restaurants Association were

indulging in human trafficking or flesh trade. Ther ef or e,
according to M. Rohatgi, the ban was not for the protection of
any interests of the general public. In fact, M. Rohatgi

enphasi sed that the Statenent of Objects and Reasons does not
refer to trafficking. The conpilation of 600 pages given to the
respondents by the appellants does not contain a single conplaint
about trafficking. Al allegations relating to trafficking have
been introduced only to justify the ban on dancing. He, therefore,
submits that the total ban inposed on dancing violates the
fundanmental right guaranteed under Article 19(1)(g). Learned
seni or counsel further submtted that dancing is not res extra
comrer ci um He enphasised that if the dancing of simlar nature in
establishments, nmentioned in Section 33B is pernissible, the
prohi bition of similar dance performance in establishments covered
under Section 33 cannot be termed as reasonable and or "in the
interest of general public". Therefore, according to M. Rohatgi
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the restrictions do not fall within the scope of Article 19(6). He
relied on the judgnent of this Court in Anuj Garg & Os. Vs. Hote
Association of India & Ors.[31], wherein a ban on enploynent of
wonen in establishment where liquor was served, was declared
discrimnatory and violative of Articles 14, 15, 19 and 21. In
this case, it was held as under
Y Worren woul d be as vul nerable without State protection as
by the | oss of freedom because of the inpugned Act. The present
law ends up victimsing its subject in the name of protection
In that regard the interference prescribed by the State for
pursui ng the ends of protection should be proportionate to the
legitimate ains. The standard for judging the proportionality
shoul d be a standard capable of being called reasonable in a
nmodern denocratic society.
Instead of putting curbs on wonen’s freedom enpowernent would
be a nore tenable and socially w se approach. This enpowernent
should reflect in the | aw enforcenent strategies of the State as
well as |aw nodelling done in this behalf.
Also with the advent of nobdern State, new nodels of security
must be devel oped. There can be a setting where the cost of
security in the establishnment can be distributed between the
State and t he enpl oyer.™

Relying on the State of Gujarat Vs. Mrzapur Mdti Kureshi Kassab
Jamat (supra), M. Rohatgi submitted that the standard for judging
reasonability of restriction or restrictions which anounts to
prohibition remains the same, excepting that a total prohibition
must al so satisfy the test that a l|esser alternative would be
i nadequate. The State has failed to even exanine the possibility
of the alternative steps that could have been taken. He has also
relied on the judgnents with regard to the violation of Article 14
to which reference has already been nmade in the earlier part of
the judgnent. Therefore, it is not necessary to reiterate the
same. However, coming back to Section 33B, M. Rohatgi subnitted
that dancing that is banned in the establishnents covered under
Section 33A is pernitted under the exenpted establishnents under
Section 33B. According to | earned senior counsel, the differentia
in Section 33A and 33B does not satisfy the requirement that it
must be intelligible and have a rational nexus sought to be
achieved by the statute. He submits t hat t he pur ported
"immorality" gets converted to "virtue" where the dancer who is
prohi bited fromdancing in an establishnent covered under Section
33A, dances in an establishnent covered under Section 33B. The

di scrimnation, according to M. Rohatgi, is accentuated by the
fact that for a breach conmitted by the licensees in the category
of Section 33B only their |licenses wll be cancelled but the

i censees of establishments covered under Section 33A would have
to close down their business. He further subnits that the
provi sion contained in Section 33A is based on the presunption of
the State CGovernnent that the performance of dance in prohibited

establi shnents having | esser facilities t han three star
establi shnents woul d be derogatory to the dignity of wonmen. The
State al so presuned that dancing in such establishnments is likely
to deprave, corrupt or injure public norality. The presunption is
wi thout any factual basis. The entry of woren in such

establishnents is not banned. There is also no prohibition for
wonen to take up alternative jobs within such establishnents. They
can serve liquor and beer to persons but this does not lead to the
presunption that it would arouse lust in the nmale customers. On
t he ot her hand, when wonen start dancing it is presuned that it
woul d arouse lust in the nale custoners. He enphasised the
cat egori zation of establishnents under Sections 33A and 33B does
not specify the twin criteria: (i) that the classification nust be
founded on an intelligible differentia which distinguishes those
that are grouped together fromothers; and (ii) the differentia
must have a rational nexus or relation to the object sought to be
achieved by the legislation. He submits that there is a clear
discrimnation between the prohibited establishnents and the
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exenpted establishments. He points out that the only basis for the
differentiati on between the exenpted and prohi bited establishnents
is the investment and the paying capacity of patrons. Such a
differentiation, according to M. Rohatgi, is not permissible
under the Constitution

The next submi ssion of M. Rohatgi is that Article 21 guarantees
the right to life which would include the right to secure a
livelihood and to nmake life neaningful. Article 15(1) of the
Constitution of India guarantees the fundanental right that
prohi bits discrinination against any citizen, inter alia, on the
ground only of sex. Simlarly Article 15(2) lays down that no
citizen shall, on grounds only of, inter alia, sex, be subject to
any disability, liability, restriction or condition wth regard,
inter alia, to "access to shops, public restaurants, hotels and
pl aces of public entertainment." The provision in Article 15(3) is
meant for protective discrimnation or a benign discrimnation or
an affirmative action in favour of wonmen and its purpose is not to
curtail the fundanental rights of wonmen. He relied on the
observations nmade by this Court in Government of AP. Vs. P.B
Vi jayakumar & Anr.[32] :-
"The insertion of clause (3) of Article 15 in relation to wonen
is arecognition of the fact that centuries, wonen of this
country have been socially and econonically handicapped. As a
result, they are unable to participate in the socio-economc
activities of the nation on a footing of equality. It is in
order to elinmnate this socio-econom ¢ backwardness of wonen and
to enpower themin a manner that would bring about effective
equal ity between men and women that Article 15(3) is placed in
Article 15. Its object is to strengthen and inprove the status
of wormen. An inportant linb of this concept of gender equality
is creating job opportunities for wonen...... Y
(Enphasi s suppl i ed)

He submits that the inpugned |egislation has achieved the opposite
result. Instead of creating fresh job opportunities for wonen it
takes away whatever job opportunities are already available to
them He enphasised that the ban also has an adverse social
i mpact. The loss of livelihood of bar dancers has put them in a
very precarious situation to earn the |livelihood. M. Rohatgi
subnmitted that the dancers nerely inmitate the dance steps and
movenents of Hindi novie actresses. They wear traditional clothes
such as ghagra cholis, sarees and salwar kaneez. On the other
hand, the actresses in novies wear revealing clothes: shorts,
swi mri ng costunes and revealing dresses. Reverting to the reliance
pl aced by the appellants on the Prayas Report and Shubhada Chaukar
Report, M. Rohatgi subnmitted that both the reports are of no
val ue, especially in the case of Prayas Report which is based on
interviews conducted with only few girls. The SNDT Report actually
i ndicates that there is no organi zed racket that brings wonen to
the dance bars. The girls’ interview, in fact, indicated that
they cane to the dance bars through famly, comunity, neighbors
and street know edge. Therefore, according to the M. Rohatgi

the allegations with regard to trafficking to the dance bars by
m ddl enmen are without any basis. Mdst of the girls who perforned
dance are generally illiterate and do not have any form
education. They also do not have any training or skills in
dancing. This clearly rendered themvirtually unenployable in any
other job. He, therefore, submits that the SNDT Report is
contradictory to the Prayas Report. Thus, the State had no
reliable data on the basis of which the inpugned legislation was
enacted. M. Rohatgi further submitted that there are sufficient
provisions in various statutes which enpowered the Licensing
Aut hority to frame rules and regulations for licensing/controlling
pl aces of public amusenment or entertainnent. By making a reference
to Rules 120 and 123 franed under the Amusenment Rules, 1960; he
submits that no perforners are pernmitted to commit on the stage or
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any part of the auditorium any profanity or inpropriety of
| anguage. These dancers are also not permitted to wear any
i ndecent dress. They are also not permtted to make any indecent
nmovenent or gesture whilst dancing. Similar provisions are
cont ai ned under the Perfornmance License. Although |earned senior
counsel has listed all the regulatory provisions contained under
the Bonbay Police Act, it is not necessary to notice the same. The
submi ssion based on this regulation is that there is wde
anpl i tude of power available to the appellants for controlling any
perceived violation of dignity of wonen through obscene dances. He
submits that the respondents are being nade a scapegoat for
| ethargy and failure of police to inplenent the provisions of |aw
which are already in place and are valid and subsisting. Failure
of the appellants in not inplementing the necessary rules and
regul ati ons would not justify the inmpugned |Iegislation. Lear ned
seni or counsel has also subnmitted that the State Governnment, in
its effort to regulate the conduct of dances, had fornmed a
Conmittee to make suggestions for anendment of the existing Rules.
The Conmittee had prepared its report and subnitted the sane to
the State CGovernnent. However, the State Governnent did not take
any steps for inplementation of the recomendation which was
supported by the Indian Hotel and Restaurant Association. He
submits that the judgnent of the High Court does not call for any
i nterference.

Dr. Raj eev Dhawan, |earned senior counsel, has also highlighted
the sane issues. He has subnitted that the provisions contained in
Section 33A(1) prohibit performance of dance of any kind or type.
Since the Section contained the Non Obstante Clause, it is a stand
al one provision absolutely independent of the Act and the Rules.
He submits that the provisions are absolutely arbitrary and
discrimnatory. Under Section 33A(1l), there is an absol ute
provision which is totally prohibiting dance in eating houses,
pernmit roons or beer bars. On the other hand, Section 33B
introduced the discrimnatory provision which allows such an
activity in establishments where entry is restricted to nenbers
only and three starred or above hotels. He also enphasised that
the consequence of violation of Section 33A is punishnent up to 3
years inprisonnent or Rs. 2 lakhs fine or both and with a nininum
3 nonths and Rs.50,000/- fine unless reasons are recorded. The
Section further contenplates that the licence shal | st and
cancel | ed. Section 33A(6) nekes the offence cognizable and non-
bail able. According to Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, the provision is
absolute and arbitrary. He reiterates that the non obstante cl ause
virtual ly makes Section 33A stand alone. Further Section 33A(1) is
discretion less. It applied to all the establishnents and covers
all the activities, including holding of performance of dance of
any kind or type in any eating house, permit room or beer bar

There is total prohibition in the aforesaid establishnents. The
breach of any condition would entail cancellation of licence.
According to Dr. Dhawan, Section 33A is a draconian code which is
di scretion |l ess overbroad, arbitrary with mandatory puni shnent for
of fences whi ch are cogni zabl e and non-bail able. He then enphasi sed
that the exenption granted to the establishnment under Section 33B

i ntroduces bl at ant di scri m nati on. He subm ts t hat t he
classification of two kinds of establishnent is unreasonable.
According to Dr. Dhawan, it 1is <clear that Section 33B nakes

di stinction on the grounds of "class of establishnments" or "class
of persons who frequent the establishnment" and not on the form of

dance. He reiterates the submission that if dance can be
permtted in exenpted institutions it cannot be banned in the
pr ohi bi ted est abl i shnent s. He submitted t hat treating

establishnents entitled to a performance licence differently, even
t hough t hey constitute t wo di stinct cl asses woul d be
discrimnatory as also arbitrary, considering the object of the
Act and the sane being violative of Article 14 of the Constitution

of India. Answering the subm ssion on burden of proof with regard
to the reasonabl eness of the restriction, Dr. Dhawan submits
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that the burden of showing that the recourse to Article 19(6) is
perm ssible lies upon the State and not on the citizen, he relies
on the judgment of this Court in Ms. Laxm Khandsari & O's. Vs.
State of U P. & Os.[33]

Relying on the Narendra Kumar & Os. Vs. Union of India &
Ors.[34], he submitted that the total prohibition in Section 33A
must satisfy the test of Article 19(6) of the Constitution
Reliance is placed on a nunber of judgnments to which we have nade
a reference earlier. Dr. Dhawan further enphasised that the
reports relied upon by the State would not give a justification
for enacting the inpugned |egislation. He points out that the
study conducted by Shubhada Chaukar for Vasantrao Bhagwat Menoria
Fel l owship entitled "Problenms of Munbai Bar girls" is based on
conversations with 50 girls. According to Dr. Dhawan, this report
is thoroughly unreliable. The report itself indicates that there
are about one |akh bar girls in Minbai-Thane Region, therefore,
interview of 50 girls would not be sufficient to generate any
reliable data. The report also states that there are about 1000-
1200 bars, but it is based on interaction with seven bar owners.
Even then the report does not suggest conplete prohibition but
suggests a franmework which "regul ates" the functioning of bars,
performances by singers, dancers etc. Similarly, the Prayas Report
cannot be relied upon. The study was, in fact, done after the ban
was i nmposed by the State Government. Even this report indicates
that after the ban there was urgent need to find alternate source
of livelihood for these girls. There was no facility of education
for the children. Even this report finds that the fanmlies from
which these girls cone are econonically weak. Six percent of mnor
children conprise the dancing popul ation. They are not provided
any specialized training to be bar dancers. They do not live in
sel f owned houses. The SNDT Report clearly states that the study
is based on interaction with 500 girls from50 bars. The report
i ndi cates that there are a nunber of prevalent nyths which are
wi thout any basis. It is pointed out that, according to the
report, the following are the nyths :-

1. It is an issue of trafficking from other States and
countries.
75% dancers are from Bangl adesh
Only 3% are dancers from Maharashtra
Bar culture is against the tradition of Maharashtra.
Grls who dance are ninors.
Bar Dancers hide their faces.
Grls don’t work hard.
Bar Grls can be rehabilitated in Call Centers.
Dancing in Bars is sexual exploitation
10. Grls are forced into sex work
11. Dance bars are vul gar and obscene.
12. Ban will solve all these problens.

CoNoOrWN

The study, in fact, recommends that the dance bars should not be
banned. There should be regul arization of working conditions of
bar dancers. There should be nonitoring and prevention of entry of
children into these establishnments. There should be protection
agai nst forced sexual relations and harassnents. There should be
security of earning, nedical benefits and protection from unfair
trade practices. The report reconmends that there is a need for
devel opnent that increases rather than reduces options for wonen.
The report also indicates that the ban had an adverse inpact in
that respect. It will lead to wonen beconing forced sex workers.
The second report of SNDT is based on enpirical interviews. It
recomends that the ban inposed should be lifted i mediately. Dr.
Dhawan has further elaborated the shortcomngs of the Prayas
Report. He has al so enphasised that both the SNDT and Prayas
Report substantiate the fact that dancers were the sole bread
winners in their famlies earning approximately Rs.5,000/- to
Rs. 20, 000/ - per nonth. They were supporting large famlies in
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Munbai as well as in their native places. After the ban, these
famlies are left without a source of incone and have since then
been rendered destitute. He also points out that the SNDT study
i ndi cates that nany dancers cane from environnents/enploynents
where they had been exploited (maid servants, factory workers,
etc.). Most of these wonmen had taken enpl oynent as dancers in view
of the fact that it afforded them financial independence and
security. The SNDT Report points out that not a single bar dancer
has ever made any conpl aint about being trafficked. The reports,
according to Dr. Dhawan, clearly i ndi cate t hat conpl ete
prohibition is not the solution and regulation is the answer.

Dr. Dhawan then submitted that the conclusions recorded by the
H gh Court on equality and exploitation need to be affirmed by
this Court. He has subnmitted that to determine the reasonabl eness
of the restriction, the High Court has correctly applied the
direct and inevitable effect test. He seeks support for the
submi ssion, by making a reference to the observations made by this
Court in Rustom Cavasjee Cooper Vs. Union of India[35] and Maneka
Gandhi Vs. Union of India & Anr.[36], he enphasised that the
direct operation of the Act upon the rights forns the real test.
The principle has been described as the doctrine of intended and
real effect or the direct and inevitable effect, in the case of
Maneka Gandhi (supra). Dr. Dhawan al so enphasi sed that dancing is
covered by Article 19(1)(a) even though it has been held by the
H gh Court that it is not an expression of dancers but their
profession. He relied on the observations of this Court in Bharat
Bhawan Trust Vs. Bharat Bhawan Artists’ Association & Anr.[37]
wherein it is held that the acting done by an artist is not done
for the business. It is an expression of creative talent, which is
a part of expression.

Illustrations subnmitted by Dr. Dhawan are that the |legislation
cannot be saved even by adopting the doctrine of proportionality
whi ch requires adoption of the |east invasive approach. Dr. Dhawan
has reiterated that the suggestions nmade by the Committee pursuant

to the resolution dated 19th December, 2002 ought
to be accepted. According to Dr. Dhawan, acceptance of such
suggestions would lead to substantial inprovenent. |If the State

really seeks to control obscene bar dancing, he subnmitted that the
solution can be based on ensuring that:- bar girls are unionized,
there is adequate protection to the girls and nore invol venent of
the workers in self inprovenent and self regulation. Dr. Dhawan
does not agree with M. Gopal Subramanium that this should be
treated as a case of trafficking with conplicated «crisis centric
appr oach.

M. Anand G over, |earned senior counsel has rebutted the factua

submi ssions nmade by the appellants. He subnits that the State has
wongly nentioned before the court that wonen who dance in the bar
are trafficked or conpelled to dance against their will and that
the significant nunber of dancers are minor or under the age of 18
years; that the mpjority of dancers are from states outside
Maharashtra which confirns t he al | egati on of inter-state
trafficking; that dancing in bars is a gateway to prostitution

that bar dancing is associated with crinme and breeds crinmnality;
that the conditions of dance bars are exploitative and
dehumani zing for the wonmen. Lastly, that bar dancing contributes
to social-ills and illicit affairs between dancers and the nmale
visitors break up of famly and donestic viol ence agai nst w ves of
men visiting the dance bars. According to M. Gover, the
af oresai d assertions are founded on incorrect, exaggerated or
overstated clains. Learned senior counsel has also indicated that
there is great deal of fudging of figures by police with regard to
complaints and cases registered under the dance bar s to
substantiate their contentions. He has relied on the official data
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on the incidence of trafficking crimes from the National Crine
Records Bureau report for the year 2004-2011 to show that there is
no nexus between dance bars and trafficking in wonen. Learned
seni or counsel has reiterated the subm ssion that Section 33A and
Section 33B of the Bonbay Police Act violate Article 14 of the
Constitution. He has relied on the judgnent of this Court in D.S
Nakara & Ors. Vs. Union of India[38]. Learned senior counsel also
reiterated that the classification between the establishment under
Section 33A and Section 33B i s unreasonabl e.

The Hi gh Court, according to the Ilearned senior counsel, has
wongly accepted the explanation given by the appellants in their
affidavits that the classification is based on the type of dance
performed in the establishments. This, according to | earned senior
counsel, is contrary to the provisions contained in the aforesaid
sections. He reiterated the subnissions that the distinction
bet ween the establishments is based not on the type of dance
performance but on the basis of class of such establishments. He
makes a reference to the affidavit in reply filed in Wit Petition
No. 2450 of 2005 at paragraph 33 inter alia stated as follows : -
"Even otherwi se five star hotels are class thenselves and can't
be compared with popularly known dance bars....the persons
visiting these hotels or establishnments referred therein above
stand on different footing and can’t be conpared with the people
who attend the establishnents which are popul arly known as dance
bar. They belong to different strata of society and are a class
by thensel ves."

These observations, according to | earned counsel, are contrary to
the decision of this Court in Sanjeev Coke Manufacturing Conpany
Vs. Ms Bharat Coking Coal Limted & Anr.[39] M. Gover has also
reiterated the submission that classification between Sections 33A
and 33B establishnents has no rational nexus wth the object
sought to be achieved by the inpugned | egislation. He subnmits that
whereas Section 33A prohibits any kind or type of dance
performance in eating house, pernit roomor beer bar, i.e., dance
bars, Section 33B allows all types and kinds of dances in
establ i shments covered under Section 33B. Learned senior counse

further subnmits that the object of the inpugned legislationis to
protect wonen from exploitation by prohibiting dances, which were
of indecent, obscene and vul gar type, derogatory to the dignity of
worren and likely to deprave, corrupt or injure the public
morality, or nmorals. This is belied by the fact that all kinds of
dances are permtted in the exenpted establishnments covered under
Section 33B. He has also given the exanple that nost of the Hind

filmsongs or even dancing in discos are nuch nore sexually
explicit than the clothes worn by the bar dancers.

Learned senior counsel further subnmitted that exploitation of
wonen is not linmted only to dance bar. Such exploitation exists
inall forms of enployment including factory workers, building
site workers, housermaids and even waitresses. |In short, he
reiterated the subnission that the legislation does not advance
the objects and reasons stated in the anendment Act. M. G over
further submitted that the inpugned |aw violates the principle of
proportionality. He has pointed out that gender stereotyping is
al so palpable in the solution crafted by the Ilegislature. The
i mpugned statute does not affect a man’s freedomto visit bars and
consurme al cohol, but restricts a woman from choosing t he
occupation of dancing in the same bars. The | egi sl ation

patroni zingly, seeks to ’'protect’ wonen by constraining their
liberty, autonony and self-determnation. M. Gover has also
reiterated the submission that Section 33A is violative of Article
19(1) (a) of the Constitution. According to M. Gover, restriction
i nposed on the freedom of expression is not justified under
Article 19(6) of the Constitution. He submts that dancing in
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eating houses, permt roons or beer bars is not inherently
dangerous to public interest. Therefore, restrictions on the
freedom of speech and expression are wholly unwarranted. M.
G over al so enphasised that dancing is not inherently dangerous or
perni ci ous and cannot be treated akin to trades that are res extra
comrerci um Bar dancers, therefore, have a fundamental right to
practice and pursue their profession/occupation of dancing in
eating houses, beer bars and pernmt roons. The social evils
proj ected by the appellants, according to M. Gover,
are related to serving and drinking of alcohol and not dancing.
Therefore, there was no rational nexus in the law banning al

types of dances. He al so enphasi sed that the wonen can be allowed
to work as waitresses to serve liquor and al coholic drinks. There
could be no justification for banning the performance of dance by
them M. Gover also submitted that the ban contained in Section
33A violates Article 21 of the Constitution. He submits that the
right to livelihood is an integral part of the right to life
guaranteed under Article 21 of the Constitution. The deprivation
of right to livelihood can be justified if it 1is according to
procedure established by | aw under Article 21. Such a law has to
be fair, just and reasonabl e both substantively and procedurally.
The i nmpugned | aw, according to M. Gover, does not neet the test
of substantive due process. It does not provide any alternative
livelihood options to the thousands of bar dancers who have been
deprived of their legitimte source of livelihood. In the name of
protecting wonmen fromexploitation, it has sought to deprive nore
than 75,000 wonen and their famlies from their |livelihoods and
their only neans of subsistence. M. Gover has subnmtted that
there is no viable rehabilitation or conpensation provision
offered to the bar dancers, in order to tide over the |oss of
i ncome and enpl oyment opportunities. According to |earned senior

counsel, in the last 7 years, the inpact of the prohibition has
been devastating on the Ilives of the bar dancers and their
famlies. This has deprived the erstwhile bar dancers of a life

with dignity. In the present context, the dignity of bar dancers
(of persons) and dignity of dancing (work) has been conflated in a
pejorative way. According to M. Gover, the bar dancing in
establ i shments covered under Section 33A has been deneaned because
the dancers therein hail from socially and economically [|ower
castes and class. It is a class based discrimnation which would
not satisfy the test of Article 14.

Lastly, he has submitted that the plea of trafficking would not be
a justification to sustain the inpugned |legislation. 1In fact,
trafficking is not even nentioned in the Statenent of (bjects and
Reasons, it was nentioned for the first tine in the affidavit
filed by the State in reply to the wit petition. According to
| earned senior counsel, the legislation has been rightly declared
ultra vires by the Hi gh Court.

We have considered the submissions made by the |earned senior
counsel for the parties. W have al so perused the pleadings and
the material placed before us.

The Hi gh Court rejected the challenge to the inpugned Act on the
ground that the State |egislature was not conpetent to enact the
anendnent. The argunent was rejected on the ground that the
anendnment is substantially covered by Entries 2, 8, 33 and 64 of

List Il. The Hgh Court further observed that there is no
repugnancy between the powers conferred on the Centre and the
State under Schedule 7 List Il and IIl of the Constitution of

India. The H gh Court also rejected the subnissions that the
proviso to Section 33A (2) anpbunts to interference with the
i ndependence of the judiciary on the ground that the |I|egislature
is enpowered to regul ate sentencing by enactnment of appropriate
| egi slati on. Such exercise of |egislative power is not unconmon
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and would not interfere with the judicial power in conducting
trial and rendering the necessary judgnment as to whether the guilt
has been proved or not. The subm ssion that the affidavit filed by
Shri Youraj Laxnan Waghmare, dated 1.10.2005, cannot be consi dered
because it was not verified in accordance with law was rejected
with the observations that incorrect verification is curable and
steps have been taken to cure the same. The subnmissions made in
Wit Petition 2450 of 2005 that the anendnent would not apply to
eating houses and would, therefore, not be applicable in the
establishnents of the petitioners therein was also rejected. It
was held that the "place of public interest" includes eating
houses whi ch serve al cohol for public consunption. It was further
observed that the amendnment covered even those areas in such
eating houses where al cohol was not served. The H gh Court also
rejected the challenge to the anendnent that the sane is in
violation of Article 15(1) of the Constitution of India. It has
been observed that danci ng was not prohi bi ted in t he
establi shments covered under Section 33B only on the ground of
sex. What is being prohibited is danci ng in identified
est abli shnents. The Act prohibits all types of dance in banned
establishnents by any person or persons. There bei ng no
di scrimnation on the basis of gender, the Act cannot be said to
violate Article 15(1) of the Constitution.

The Hi gh Court has even rejected the challenge to the inmpugned
anendnment on the ground that the ban anbunts to an unreasonable
restriction, on the fundanental right of the bar owners and bar
dancers, of freedomof speech and expression guaranteed under
Article 19(1)(a). The submission was rejected by applying the
doctrine of pith and substance. It has been held by the Hi gh Court
that dance performed by the bar dancers can not fall wthin the
term"freedom of speech and expression” as the activities of the
dancers are mainly to earn their livelihood by engaging in a trade
or occupation. Simlarly, the subnmission that the provision in
Section 33A was ultra vires Article 21 of the Constitution of
India was rejected, in viewof the ratio of this Court, in the
case of Sodan Singh & O's. Vs. New Delhi Minicipal Conmittee &
Ors.[40] wherein it is observed as follows : -

"W do not find any nerit in the argunent founded on Article 21

of the Constitution. In our opinion, Article 21 is not attracted

in a case of trade or business - either big or snmall. The right
to carry on any trade or business and the concept of Ilife and
personal liberty wthin Article 21 are too renmbte to be

connect ed toget her."

Since, no counter appeal has been filed by any of the respondents
chal l enging the aforesaid findings, it would not be appropriate
for us to opine on the correctness or otherwise of the aforesaid
concl usi ons.

However in order to be fair to |earned senior counsel for the
respondents, we must notice that in the witten submissions it was
sought to be argued that in fact the anmendnments are also
unconstitutional under Articles 15(1), 19(1)(a) and 21. Dr. Dhawan
has submtted that the H gh Court has erroneously recorded the
finding that the dancing in a bar is not an expression of dancers
but their profession, and, therefore, it can not get t he
protection of Article 19(1)(a). Similarly, he had subnitted that
the Hi gh Court in the inmpugned judgnent has erroneously held that
the chall enge to the amendnent under Article 21 is too renote. The
respondents, therefore, would invite this Court to exanmne the
i ssue of "livelihood" under Article 142 of the Constitution of
India being "question of Ilaw of general public inportance.
According to Dr. Dhawan, the Hi gh Court ought to have protected
the bar dancers under Articles 19(1)(a) and 21 also. As noticed
earlier, M. Rohatgi and M. Gover had made simlar subm ssions
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We are, however, not inclined to examine the sane in these
proceedings. No separate appeals have been filed by t he
respondents specifically raising a challenge to the observations
adverse to them made by the High Court. We nake it very clear that
we have not expressed any opinion on the correctness or otherw se
of the conclusions of the High Court with regard to Sections 33A
and 33B not being ultra vires Articles 15(1), 19(1)(a) and Article
21. W have been constrained to adopt this approach

1) Because there was no challenge to the conclusions of the

H gh Court in appeal by respondents.

2) The | earned senior counsel of the appellants had no
occasion to nake subnissions in support of t he
concl usi ons recorded by the High Court.

3) We are not inclined to exercise our jurisdiction under
Article 142, as no nanifest injustice has been caused to
the respondents. Nor can it be said that the conclusions
recorded by the Hi gh Court are pal pably erroneous so as
to warrant interference, without the sanme having been
chal | enged by the respondents. W, therefore, decline the
request of Dr. Raj eev Dhawan.

This now brings us to the central issue as to whether the findings
recorded by the High Court that the inpugned amendnent is wultra
vires Article 14 and 19(1)(g) suffers fromsuch a jurisdictiona
error that they cannot be sustai ned.

Is the inpugned legislation ultra vires Article 14?
92.

Bef ore we enbark upon the exercise to determne as to whether the
i mpugned anendnment Act is ultra vires Article 14 and 19(1)(g), it
woul d be apposite to notice the well established principles for
testing any legislation before it can be declared as ultra vires.
It is not necessary for us to make a conplete survey of the
judgnents in which the various tests have been formul ated and re-
affirmed. W may, however, nmake a reference to the judgnment of
this Court in Budhan Choudhry Vs. State of Bihar[41l], wherein a
Constitution Bench of seven Judges of this Court explained the
true nmeani ng and scope of Article 14 as follows : -
"I't is now well established that while article 14 forbids class
legislation, it does not forbid reasonable classification for
the purposes of legislation. In order, however, to pass the test
of permissible classification two conditions nust be fulfilled,
nanely, (i) that the <classification nust be founded on an
intelligible differentia which distinguishes persons or things
that are grouped together fromothers left out of the group, and
(ii) that that differentia nust have a rational relation to the
obj ect sought to be achieved by the statute in question. The
classification may be founded on different bases, nanely,
geographical, or according to objects or occupations or the
like. What is necessary is that there nust be a nexus between
the basis of classification and the object of the Act wunder
consideration. It is also well established by the decisions of
this Court that Article 14 condemms discrimnation not only by a
substantive law but also by a | aw of procedure.”

The aforesaid principles have been consistently adopted and
applied in subsequent cases. In the case of Ram Krishna Dalma
(supra), this Court reiterated the principles which would help in
testing the legislation on the touchstone of Article 14 in the
fol |l owi ng words
"(a) That a |l aw may be constitutional even though it relates to
a single individual if on account of some special circunstances
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or reasons applicable to himand not applicable to others, that
single individual may be treated as a class by hinself

(b) That there is always presunption in favour of t he
constitutionality of an enactment and the burden is upon hi mwho
attacks it to show that there has been a clear transgression of
the constitutional principles;

(c) That it nust he presuned that the |egislature understands
and correctly appreciates the need of its own people, that its
laws are directed to problens made nanifest by experience and
that its discrimnations are based on adequate grounds;

(d) That the legislature is free to recognise degrees of harm
and may confine its restrictions to those cases where the need
is deemed to be the clearest;

(e) That in order to sustain t he presunption of
constitutionality the court may take into consideration matters
of common know edge, matters of common report, the history of
the tinmes and may assunme every state of facts which can he
concei ved existing at the time of the legislation; and

(f) That while good faith and knowl edge of the existing
conditions on the part of the legislature are to be presuned, if
there is nothing on the face of the law or the surrounding
ci rcunst ances brought to the notice of the court on which the
classification may be reasonably be regarded as based, the
presunption of constitutionality cannot be carried to the extent
of always holding that there nust be sone undisclosed and
unknown reasons for subj ecti ng certain i ndi vi dual s or
corporations to hostile or di scrim nating | egi slation."
(Italics are ours)

These principles were reiterated by this Court in Shashikant
Laxman Kal e (supra). The rel evant observations have already been
noticed in the earlier part of the judgnent.

The Hi gh Court has held that the classification under Sections 33A
and 33B was rational because the type of dance perfornmed in the
establishnents allowed themto be separated into two distinct
classes. It is further observed that the classification does not
need to be scientifically perfect or logically conplete.

The Hi gh Court has, however, concluded that classification by
itself is not sufficient to relieve a statute fromsatisfying the
mandat e of the equality clause of Article 14. The anendnent has
been nullified on the second linb of the twin test to be satisfied
under Article 14 of the Constitution of India that the anendnent
has no nexus wth the object sought to be achieved. M.
Subramani um had enphasi sed that the inpugned enactnment is based on
consideration of different factors, which would justify the
classification. W have earlier noticed the elaborate reasons
given by M. Subramaniumto show that the dance performed in the
banned establ i shrments itself t akes a form of sexua
propositioning. There is revenue sharing generated by the tips
received by the dancers. He had also enmphasised that in the
banned establishment wonen, who dance are not pr of essi ona
dancers. They are nostly trafficked into dancing. Danci ng,



according to him is chosen as a profession of last resort, when
the girl is left with no other option. On the other hand, dancers
performng in the exenpted classes are highly acclainmed and
established perforner. They are econonical ly i ndependent.

Such perforners are not vul nerable and, therefore, there
is least likelihood of any indecency, immorality or depravity. He
had enphasised that classification to be valid under Article 14
need not necessarily fall within an exact or scientific fornula
for exclusion or inclusion of persons or things. [See: Wlfare
Associ ati on, A RP., Mahar ashtra (supra)] There are no
requi renents of mathematical exactness or applying doctrinaire
tests for deternmining the validity as long as it is not palpably
arbitrary. (See: Shashi kant Laxman Kale & Anr. (supra)).

97. W have no hesitation in accepting the aforesaid proposition for
testing the reasonabl eness of the classification. However, such
classification has to be evaluated by taking into account the
obj ects and reasons of the inpugned |egislation; (See: Ram Krishna
Dal mia' s case supra). In the present case, judging the distinction
bet ween the two sections upon the aforesaid criteria cannot be
justified.

98. Section 33(a)(i) prohibits holding of a performance of dance, of
any kind or type, in any eating house, pernit room or beer bar.
This is a conplete enbargo on performance of dances in the
establishnent covered wunder Section 33(a)(i). Section 33(a)
contai ns a non-obstante clause which makes the section stand al one
and absol utely independent of the act and the rules. Secti on
33(a)(ii) makes it a crimnal offence to hold a dance perfornmance
in contravention of sub-section(i). On
conviction, offender is liable to punishnent for 3 years,
al t hough, the Court may inpose a |esser punishnent of 3 nonths and
fine, after recording special reasons for the sane. W are in
agreement with the submission of Dr. Dhawan that it is a
particularly har sh provi si on. On  the other hand, t he
est abl i shnents covered under Section 33B enjoy conplete exenption
fromany such restrictions. The dance perfornances are permtted
provi ded the establishnents conply with the applicable statutory
provi sions, Bye-Laws, Rules and Regul ati ons. The classification
of the establishments covered under Sections 33A and 33B woul d not
satisfy the test of equality laid down in the case of State of
Jamu and Kashnir Vs. Shri Tril oki Nath Khosa & Ors.[42], wherein
it was observed as under

"Classification, therefore, nust be truly founded on substantia
di fferences which distinguish persons grouped together from
those left out of the group and such differential attributes
must bear a just and rational relation to the object sought to
be achieved. "

99. Further, this Court in E V. Chinnaiah Vs. State of A P. & Os.[43]

hel d that:
"Legal constitutional policy adunbrated in a statute nust answer
the test of Article 14 of the Constitution of I ndi a.

Cl assification whether perm ssible or not nmust be judged on the
touchst one of the object sought to be achieved."

100. Learned senior counsel for the appellants have sought to justify
the distinction between two establishnents, first of all as
noticed earlier, on the basis of type of dance. 1t was enphasised
that the dance perforned in the prohibited establishments, itself
takes a form of sexual propositioning. It was submitted that it
is not only just the type of dance perforned but the surrounding
ci rcunmst ances whi ch have been taken into consideration in nmaking
the distinction. The distinction is sought to be nade under
di fferent heads which we shall consider seriatim It is enphasised
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that in the banned establishments, the proxinity between the
dancing platformand the audience is larger than at the banned
est abli shnents. An assunption is sought to be nade fromthis that
there would hardly be any access to t he dancers in

the exenpted establishnments as opposed to the
easy access in the banned or prohibited establishnents. Another
justification given is that the type of crowd that visits the
banned establishments is also different fromthe crowd that visits
the exenpted establishments. In our opinion, all the aforesaid
reasons are neither supported by any enpirical data nor conmon
sense. In fact, they would be within the real mof "nyth" based on
stereotype inages. W agree wth the subnmission nmade by the

| earned counsel for the appellant, M. Mikul Rohtagi and Dr.
Dhawan that the distinction is nade on the grounds of "classes of
establi shnents” or "classes of persons, who frequent t he
establishment." and not on the form of dance. W
al so agree with the subm ssion of the |earned senior counsel for
the respondents that there is no justification that a dance
permitted in exenpted institutions wunder Section 33B, if

permitted in the banned establishnment, would be derogatory,
exploitative or corrupting of public norality. W are of the firm
opi nion that a distinction, the foundation of which is classes of
the establishnents and cl asses/kind of persons, who frequent the
establi shment and those who own the establishments can not be
supported under the constitutional philosophy so clearly stated in
the Preanble of the Constitution of India and the individua
Articles prohibiting discrimnation on the basis of caste, col our
creed, religion or gender. The Preanble of the Constitution of
India as also Articles 14 to 21, as rightly observed in the
Constitutional Bench Judgnent of this Court in I|.R Coelho
(supra), formthe heart and soul of the Constitution. Taking away
of these rights of equality by any |egislation would require clear
proof of the justification for such abridgnent. Once t he
respondents had given prina facie proof of t he arbitrary
classification of the establishments under Sections 33A and 33B
it was duty of the State to justify the reasonableness of the
classification. This conclusion of ours is fortified by the
observations in Ms. Laxnmi Khandsari (supra), therein
this Court observed as foll ow
"14. W, therefore, fully agree with the contention advanced by
the petitioners that where there is a clear violation of Article
19(1)(g), the State has to justify by acceptable evidence,
i nevitabl e consequences or sufficient materials t hat t he
restriction, whether partial or conplete, is in public interest
and contains the quality of reasonabl eness. This proposition has
not been disputed by the counsel for the respondents, who have,
however, subnitted that from the circunstances and naterials
produced by themthe onus of proving that the restrictions are
in public interest and are reasonabl e has been anply discharged
by them"

In our opinion, the appellants herein have failed to satisfy the
aforesaid test laid down by this court. The Counsel for the
appel lant had, however, sought to highlight before us t he
unheal thy practice of the custonmers showering noney on the dancers
during the performance, in the prohibited establishments. This
encourages the girls to indulge in unhealthy conpetition to create
and sustain sexual interest of the nbst favoured custonmers. But
such kind of behaviour is absent when the dancers are performng
in the exenpted establishnents. It was again enphasised that it is
not only the activities perforned in the establishments covered
under Section 33 A, but also the surrounding circunstances which
are calculated to produce an illusion of easy access to wonen. The
custoners who would be inebriated would pay little heed to the
dignity or lack of consent of the women. This conclusion is
sought to be supported by a nunber of conplaints received and as
wel|l as case histories of girl children rescued from the dance
bars. W are again not satisfied that the conclusions reached by



the state are based on any rational criteria. W fail to see how
exactly the sane dances can be said to be norally acceptable in
the exenption establishnments and
| ead to depravity if per f or ned in t he prohi bi ted
establishments. Rather it is evident that the same dancer can
performthe same dance in the high class hotels, «clubs, and
gynkhanas but is prohibited of doing so in the establishments
covered under Section 33A. W see no rationale which would justify
the conclusion that a dance that |eads to depravity in one place
woul d get converted to an acceptable performance by a nere change
of venue. The discrimnatory attitude of t he state is
illustrated by the fact that an infringenment of section 33A(1) by
an establishment covered wunder the aforesaid provision would
entail the owner being liable to be inprisoned for three years by
virtue of section 33A(2). On the other hand, no such punishment is
prescribed for establishnents covered under Section 33B. Such an
establishnent would nerely lose the |Iicence. Such bl at ant
di scrimnation cannot possibly be justified on the criteria of
reasonabl e cl assification under Article 14 of the Constitution
of India. M . Subramani am had pl aced strong reliance on the
observations nmade by the Court in the State of Utar Pradesh Vs.
Kaushailiya & Ors. (supra), wherein it was observed as foll ows:
"7. The next question is whether the policy so disclosed of fends
Article 14 of the Constitution. It has been well settled that
Article 14 does not prohibit reasonable classification for the
purpose of legislation and that a law would not be held to
infringe Article 14 of the Constitution if the classification is
founded on an intelligible differentia and the said differentia
has a rational relation to the object sought to be achieved by
the said law. The differences between a wonan who is a
prostitute and one who is not «certainly justify their being
placed in different classes. So too, there are obvi ous
di fferences between a prostitute who is a public nuisance and
one who is not. A prostitute who carries on her trade on the sly
or in the unfrequented part of the town or in a town wth a
sparse popul ation may not so dangerous to public health or
norals as a prostitute who lives in a busy locality or in an
over-crowded town or in a place within the easy reach of public
institutions like religious and educational institutions. Though
both sell their bodies, the latter is far nore dangerous to the
public, particularly to the younger generation during the
enotional stage of their Iife. Their freedom of uncontrolled
nmovenent in a crowded locality or in the wvicinity of public
institutions not only helps to denoralise the public norals,
but, what is worse, to spread diseases not only affecting the
present generation, but also the future ones. Such trade in
public may al so |l ead to scandals and unseemy broils. There are,
t herefore, pronounced and real differences between a woman who
is a prostitute and one who is not, and between a prostitute,
who does not demand in public interests any restrictions on her
nmovenents and a prostitute, whose actions in public places cal
for the inposition of restrictions on her novenents and even
deporation. The object of the Act, as has already been noticed,
is not only to suppress imoral traffic in women and girls, but
also to inprove public nmorals by renoving prostitute from busy
public places in the wvicinity of religious and educationa
institutions. The differences between these two classes of
prostitutes have a rational relation to the object sought to be
achi eved by the Act."

102. W fail to see how any of the above observations are of relevance

in present context. The so called distinction is based purely
on the basis of the class of the perforner and the so called
superior class of audience. Qur judicial consci ence would not
permit us to presune that the class to which an individual or the
audi ence belongs brings wth him as a necessary
concomtant a particular kind of norality or decency. W are
unabl e to accept the presunption which runs through Sections
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33A and 33B that the enjoynment of same kind of entertainment by
the upper classes leads only to nere enjoynent and in the case of
poor classes; it would lead to imorality, decadence and
depravity. Morality and depravity cannot be pi geon-hol ed
by degrees depending upon the classes of the audience. The
af oresai d presunption is also perplexing on the ground that in the
banned establ i shnments even a non-obscene dance woul d be treated as
vulgar. On the other hand, it wuld be presunmed that in the
exenpt ed establi shments any dance is non-obscene. The underlying
presunption at once puts the prohibited establishnents in a
precarious position, in conparison to the exenpted class for the
grant of a licence to hold a dance performance. Yet at the sane
time, both kinds of establishnents are to be granted |icenses and
regulated by the same restrictions, regulations and standing
provi si ons.

We, therefore, decline to accept the subnission of M.
Subramani am t hat the sane kind of dances performed in the exenpted
est abli shnents woul d not bring about sexual arousa

in mal e audi ence as opposed to the nmal e audi ence frequenting the
banned establishnents neant for the lower classes having |esser
incone at their disposal. In our opinion, the presunption is
elitist, which cannot be countenanced under the egalitarian
phi | osophy of our Constitution. Qur Constitution makers have taken
pains to ensure that equality of treatnent in all spheres is given
to all citizens of this country irrespective of their station in
life. {See: Charanjit Lal Chowdhury Vs. Union of India & Os.
(supra), Ram Krishna Dalnmia s case (supra) and State of Utar
Pradesh Vs. Kaushailiya & Ors. (supra)}. In our opinion, sections
33A and 33B introduce an invidious discrimnation which cannot be
justified under Article 14 of the Constitution

The Hi gh Court, in our opinion, has rightly declined to rely upon
the Prayas and Shubhada Chaukar’'s report. The nunber of
respondents interviewed was so mniscule as to render both the
studi es neaningless. As noticed earlier, the subsequent report
submitted by SNDT University has substantially contradicted the
concl usi ons reached by the other two reports. The situation herein
was not similar to the circunmstances which led to the decision in
the case of Radice (supra). In that case, a New York Statute was
chal l enged as it prohibited enpl oynent of women in restaurants in
cities of first and second cl ass between hours of 10 p.m and 6
a.m, on the ground of (1) due process clause, by depriving the
enpl oyer and enpl oyee of their liberty to contract, and (2) the
equal protection clause by an unr easonabl e and arbitrary
classification. The Court upheld the Ilegislation on the first
ground that the State had conme to the conclusion that night work
prohibited, so injuriously threatens to inpair wonen’'s peculiar
and natural functions. Such work, according to the State, exposes
wonen to the dangers and nenaces incidental to night life in large
cities. Therefore, it was permissible to enable the police to
preserve and pronote the public health and welfare. The aforesaid
concl usi on was, however, based on one very inportant factor which
was that "the legislature had before it a mass of information from
which it concluded that night work is substantially and especially
detrinental to the health of wonmen." In our opinion, as pointed
out by the learned counsel for the respondents, in the present
case, there was little or no material on the basis of which the
State could have concluded that dancing in the prohi bi ted
establishnents was likely to deprave, corrupt or injure the public
morality or norals.

The next justification for the so called intelligible differentia
is on the ground that wonmen who perform in the banned
establishnent are a vulnerable lot. They come from grossly
deprived backgrounds. According to the appellants, npbst of them
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are trafficked into bar dancing. W are wunable to accept the
af oresai d submi ssion. A perusal of the bjects and the Reasons
woul d show that the inpugned | egislation proceed on a hypothesis
that different dance bars are being used as neeting points of
crimnals and pick up points of the girls. But the Objects and
Reasons say not hi ng about any evi dence having been presented to
the CGovernnment that these dance bars are actively involved in
trafficking of wonen. In fact, this plea wth regard to
trafficking of women was projected for the first tine in the
affidavit filed before the H gh Court. The aforesaid plea seens
to have been raised only on the basis of the reports which were
submitted after the ban was inposed. W have earlier noticed the
extracts fromthe various reports. In our opinion, such isolated
exanpl es would not be sufficient to establish the connection of
the dance bars covered under section 33A wth trafficking. W,
therefore, reject the subm ssion of the appellants that the ban
has been placed for the protection of the vul nerable wonen.

The next justification given by the learned counsel for the
appel lants is on the basis of degree of harmwhich is being caused
to the atnosphere in the banned establishnents and the surroundi ng
areas. Undoubtedly as held by this Court in the Ram Krishna
Dal mia' s case (supra), the Legislature is free to recognize the
degrees of harmand may confine its restrictions to those cases
where the need is deened to be clearest. W also agree wth the
observations of the U S. Court in Joseph Patsone’s case (supra)
that the state may direct its | aw against what it deens the evi
as it actually exists without covering the whole field of possible
abuses, but such concl usion have to be reached either on the basis
of general consensus shared by the najority of the population or
on the basis of enpirical data. In our opinion, the State neither

had the enpirical data to conclude that dancing in the
prohi bited establishment necessarily leads to depravity and
corruption of public norals nor was there general consensus
that such was the situation. The three reports presented before
the High Court in fact have presented divergent view points.
Thus, the observations made in the case of Joseph Patsone (supra)
are not of any help to the appellant. W are al so conscious of the
observations nade by this court in case of Mhd. Hanif CQuaresh
(supra), wherein it was held that there is a presunption that the
| egi sl ature understands and appreciates the needs of its people
and that its laws are directed to problems nade nanifest by
experience and that its discrimnations are based on adequate
grounds. In the present case, the appellant has failed to give any
details of any experience which would justify such blatant
di scrimnation, based purely on the class or location of an
establ i shrment .

We are of the opinion that the State has failed to justify the
classification between the exenpted establishnments and prohibited
establishnents on the basis of surrounding circunstances; or
vul nerability. Undoubtedly, the legislature is the best judge to
measure the degree of harm and nmake reasonabl e classification but
when such a classification is challenged the State is duty bound

to disclose the reasons for the ostensible conclusions. In our
opinion, in the present case, the legislation is based on an
unaccept abl e presunption that the so called elite i.e. rich and

the famous woul d have hi gher standards of decency, norality or
strength of character than their counter parts who have to content
thenselves with | esser facilities of inferior quality in the dance
bars. Such a presunption is abhorrent to the resolve in the
Preanmbl e of the Constitution to secure the citizens of India.
"Equality of status and opportunity and dignity of t he

i ndividual". The State Governnent presunmed that the performance of
an identical dance itemin the establishments having facilities
| ess than 3 stars would be derogative to the dignity

of wonmen and would be likely to deprave, corrupt or injure public
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nmorality or norals; but wuld not be so in the exenpted
establi shnents. These are mi sconceived notions of a bygone era
whi ch ought not to be resurrected.

I ncongruously, the State does not find it to be indecent,
i Mmoral or derogatory to the dignity of wonmen if they take up
other positions in the sane establishments such as receptionist,
wai tress or bar tender. The wonen that serve liquor and beer to
custoners do not arouse lust in custonmers but wonen dancing would
arouse lust. In our opinion, if certain kind of dance is sensuous
in nature and if it causes sexual arousal in men it cannot be said
to be nore in the prohibited establishments and less in the
exenpted establishments. Sexual arousal and lust in men and wonen
and degree thereof, cannot be said to be nonopolized by the upper
or the lower classes. Nor can it be presuned that sexual arousa
woul d generate different character of behavi our, depending on the
social strata of the audience. History is replete with exanpl es of
crimes of lust conmitted in the highest echelons of the society as
well as in the lowest Jlevels of society. The H gh Court has
rightly observed, relying on the observations of this Court in
Gaurav Jain Vs. Union of India[44], that "prostitutionin 5 star
hotels is a licence given to a person from higher echelon". In
our opinion, the activities which are obscene or which are likely
to deprave and corrupt those whose ninds are open to such i moral
i nfl uences, cannot be distinguished on the basis as to whether
they are performng in 5 star hotels or in dance bars. The
judicial conscience of this Court would not give credence to a
notion that high norals and decent behaviour is the exclusive
domai n of the upper classes; whereas vulgarity and depravity is
limted to the | ower classes. Any classification made on the
basis of such invidious presunption is liable to be struck down
bei ng whol Iy unconstitutional and particularly contrary to Article
14 of the Constitution of |ndia.

I's the inpugned legislation ultra vires Article 19(1)(g) -

It was subnmitted by the |l earned counsel for the appellants
that by prohibiting dancing under Section 33A, no right of the bar
owners for carrying on a busi ness/ pr of essi on is bei ng
infringed [See: Fertilizer Corporation Kangar Union (Regd.),
Sindri & O's. (supra)]. The curbs are inmposed by Section 33A and
33B only to restrict the owners in the prohibited establishnents
frompermtting dance to be conducted in the interest of genera
public. Since the dances conducted in establishments covered under
Section 33A were obscene, they would fall in the category of res
extra comerci um and would not be protected by the fundanental
right under Article 19(1)(g). The submission is also sought to be
supported by placing a reliance on the reports of Prayas and
Subhada Chaukar. The restriction is also pl aced to curb
exploitation of the vulnerability of the young girls who cone from
poverty stricken background and are prone to trafficking. In
support of the submission, the | earned counsel relied on a nunber
of judgnments of this Court as well as the American Courts,
i ncl udi ng Muni ci pal Corporation of the Cty of Ahnedabad (supra),
wherein it was held that the expression "in the interest of
general public" under Article 19(6) inter alia includes protecting
norality. The relationship between |aw and norality has been the
subj ect of jurisprudential discourse for centuries. The questions
such as: Is the development of law influenced by norals? Does
morality always define the justness of the law? Can |aw be
questioned on grounds of norality? and above all, Can norality be
enforced through Ilaw?, have been subject matt er of many
jurisprudential studies for over at least a century and half. But
no reference has been made to any such studies by any of the
| earned senior counsel. Therefore, we shall not dwell on the sane.
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Upon analyzing the entire fact situation, the High Court has held
that dancing woul d be a fundanental right and cannot be excluded
by dubbing the sane as res extra comercium The State has failed
to establish that the restriction is reasonable or that it is in
the interest of general public. The Hi gh Court rightly scrutinized
the i mpugned legislation in the light of observations of this
Court nmade in Narendra Kumar (supra), wherein it was held that
greater the restriction, the nore the need for scrutiny. The High
Court noticed that in the guise of regulation, the |egislation has
i mposed a total ban on dancing in the establishments covered under
Section 33A. The High Court has also concluded t hat t he
legislation has failed to satisfy the doctrine of direct and
i nevitabl e effect [See: Maneka Gandhi’s case (supra)]. W see no
reason to differ with the conclusions recorded by the H gh Court.
We agree with M. Rohatgi and Dr. Dhawan that there are already
sufficient rules and regulations and legislation in place which,
if efficiently applied, would control if not eradicate all the
dangers to the society enunerated in the Preanble and Objects and
Reasons of the inpugned |egislation.

The activities of the eating houses, pernit rooms and beer bars

are controlled by the followi ng regul ati ons:

Bonbay Muni ci pal Corporation Act.

Bonbay Police Act, 1951.

Bonbay Prohi bition Act, 1949.

Rules for Licensing and Controlling Places of Public
Ent ert ai nment, 1953.

Rules for Licensing and controlling Places of Public
Amusenent ot her that G nenas.

And ot her orders are passed by the Governnent fromtine to
time.

m COTOm>»

il

The Restaurants/Dance Bar owners al so have to obtain
I icenses/perm ssions as |isted bel ow
i Li cence and Regi stration for eating house under the Bonbay
Police Act, 1951.
ii. License under the Bonbay Shops and Establishnent Act, 1948
and the Rul es thereunder
iii. Eati ng House |icense under Sections 394, 412A, 313
of the Bonbay Municipal Corporation Act, 1888.
iv. Health License under the Maharashtra Prevention of Food
Adul teration Rules, 1962
V. Heal th License under the Miunbai Munici pal Corporation Act,
1888 for serving |iquor;

Vi . Performance License wunder Rules 118 of the Anmusenent
Rul es, 1960

vii. Preni ses |license under Rules 109 of the anusenent
Rul es;

viii. Li cense to keep a place of Public Entertainnent

under Section 33(1), clause (w) and (y) of the Bonbay
Police Act, 1951 and the said Entertai nment Rul es;

ix. FL Il License under the Bonbay Prohibition Act, 1949 and
the Rules 45 of the Bonbay Foreign Liquor Rules, 1953 or
a Form"E" license under the Special Permts & Licenses
Rules for selling or serving | MFL & Beer.

X. Suitability certificate under the Anusenent Rul es.

Before any of the licenses are granted, the applicant has to
fulfil the followi ng conditions
(i) Any application for prenises |license shall acconpanied by
the site-plan indicating inter-alia the distance of the
site from any religious, educational institution or
hospi t al



(ii) The distance between the proposed place of

anusement and the religious place or hospi t al or

educational institution shall be nore than 75 netres.
(iii) The proposed place of anusenent shall not have

been located in the congested and thickly popul ated area.
(iv) The proposed site nmust be |located on a road having

wi dth of nmore than 10 netres

(v) The owners/partners of the proposed place of amnusenent
must not have been arrested or detained for anti-social
or any such activities or convicted for any such

of f enses.

(vi) The di stance between two nachines which are to be
installed in the video parlour shall be reflected in the
pl an.

(vii) No simlar place of public anmusenment exists within
a radius of 75 netres.

(b) The conditions nentioned in the license shall be
observed throughout the period for which the Ilicense is

granted and if thereis a breach of any one of the
conditions, the license is likely to be cancelled after
foll owi ng the usual procedure.

114. The aforesaid list, enactnents and regulations are further
suppl enented with regul ations protecting the dignity of wonmen. The
provi sions of Bonbay Police Act, 1951 and nore particularly
Section 33(1)(w) of the said Act enmpowers the Licensing Authority
to franme Rules ’'"licensing or controlling places of public
anusenent or entertainnent and al so for taking necessary steps to
prevent inconvenience to residents or passer s- by or for
mai ntai ni ng public safety and for taking necessary steps in the
interests of public order, decency and norality."

115. Rules 122 and 123 of the Amusenent Rules, 1960 also prescribe
condi tions for hol ding perfornmances.

"Rule 122 - Acts prohibited by the holder of a Performance
Li cence : No person holding a performance Licence under these
Rul es shall, in the beginning, during any interval or at the end
of any performance, or during the course of any performance,
exhi bition, production, display or staging, permt or hinself
commit on the stage or any part of the auditorium:-

(a) any profanity or inpropriety of |anguage

(b) any indecency of dress, dance, novenent or gesture;

Simlar conditions and restrictions are also prescribed under
t he Performance Licence

"The Licensee shall not, at any tinme before, during the course
of or subsequent to any performance, exhibition, production

di splay or staging, permt or hinself comrmit on the stage or in
any part of the auditoriumor outside it

(i) any exhibition or advertisement whether by way of
posters or in the newspapers, photographs of nude or
scantily dressed wonen;

(ii) any performance at a place other than the place
provi ded for the purpose;



(iii) any mnixing of the cabaret performers wth the
audi ence or any physical contact by touch or otherwi se with
any nenber of the audi ence;

(iv) any act specifically prohibited by the rules."

116. The Rul es under the Bonbay Police Act, 1951 have been framed in
the interest of public safety and social welfare and to safeguard
the dignity of women as well as prevent exploitation of wonen.
There is no material placed on record by the State to show that it
was not possible to deal with the situation within the framework
of the existing | ans except for the unfounded concl usions recorded
in the Preanble as well the Objects and Reasons. [See: State of
GQujarat Vs. Mrzapur Mdti Kureshi Kassab Jamat (supra)], wherein
it is held that the standard of judging reasonability of
restriction or restrictions amounting to prohibition remains the
same, except that a total prohibition nust also satisfy the test
that a lesser alternative would be inadequate]. The Regul ations
framed under Section 33(w) of the Bonbay Police Act, nobre so
Regul ations 238 and 242 provide that the licensing authority may
suspend or cancel a licence for any breach of the |Iicense
conditions. Regulation 241 enpowers the licensing authority or any
aut hori sed Police Oficer, not below the rank of Sub Inspector, to
direct the stoppage of any perfornmance forthwith if t he
performance is found to be objectionable. Section 162 of the
Bonbay Police Act enpower s a Conpet ent Aut hority/ Police
Conmi ssioner/District Magistrate to suspend or revoke a license
for breach of its conditions. Thus, sufficient power 1is vested
with the Licensing Authority to safeguard any perceived violation
of the dignity of wonmen through obscene dances.

117. Fromthe objects of the inpugned |egislation and anendnent itself,
it is crystal clear that the |egislation was brought about on the
adm ssion of the police that it is unable to effectively contro
the situation in spite of the existence of all the necessary
| egislation, rules and regulations. One of the subnissions nade
on behalf of the appellants was to the effect that it is possible
to control the perfornmances which are conduct ed in t he
establishnents fall within Section 33B; the reasons advanced for
the aforesaid only highlight the stereotype nyths that people in
upper strata of society behave in orderly and noralistic manner
There is no i ndependent enpirical material to show that propensity
of immorality or depravity would be any less in these high class
establishments. On the other hand, it is the specific subnission
of the appellants that the activities conducted wthin the
est abli shnents covered under Section 33A have the effect of
vitiating the atnosphere not only within the establishnments but
also in the surrounding locality. According to the | earned counse
for the appellants, during dance in the bars dancers wore
del i berately provocative dresses. The dance becones even nore
provocative and sensual when such behaviour is mxed with al cohol
It has the tendency to lead to undesirable results. Reliance was
pl aced upon State of Bonbay Vs. R MD. Chanarbaugwala & Anr.
(supra), Khoday Distilleries Ltd. & Os. Vs. State of Karnataka &
O's. (supra), State of Punjab & Anr. Vs. Devans Mbdern Breweries
Ltd. & Anr. (supra), New York State Liquor Authority Vs. Dennis
BELLANCA, DBA The Main Event, Et Al .(supra), Regina Vs. Bloom
(supra) to substantiate the aforesaid subm ssions. Ther ef or e,
| ooki ng at the degree of harm caused by such behaviour, the State
enacted the inpugned |egislation

118. W are undoubtedly bound by the principles enunciated by this
Court in the aforesaid cases, but these are not applicable to the
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facts and circunmstances of the present case. In Khoday
Distilleries Ltd. (supra), it was held that there is no
fundamental right inter alia to do trafficking in wonen or in
slaves or to carry on business of exhibiting and publishing
por nographic or obscene filnms and literature. This case is
di stingui shabl e because the unfounded presunption that wonen are
bei ng/were trafficked in the bars. The case of State of Punjab &
Anr. Vs. Devans Mbdern Breweries Ltd. & Anr. (supra) dealt wth
Iiquor trade, whereas the present case is clearly different. The
reliance on New York State Liquor Authority (supra) is conpletely
unf ounded because in that case endeavour of the State was directed
towards prohibiting topless dancing in an establishment |icensed
to serve liquor. Similarly, Regina Vs. Bloom (supra) dealt wth
i ndecent performances in a disorderly house. Hence, this case wll
al so not help the appellants. Therefore, we are not inpressed with
any of these submissions. Al the activities nentioned above can
be controlled under the existing regulations.

We do not agree with the subm ssion of M.
Subramani um that the inpugned enactnment is a form of additiona
regulation, as it was felt that the existing systemof |icence and
permits were insufficient to deal with problem of ever increasing
dance bars. W al so do not agree with the subm ssions that whereas
exenpted establishnents are held to standards higher than those
prescribed; the eating houses, permt roons and dance bars operate
beyond/ bel ow the control of the regulations. Another justification
given is that though it may be possible to regulate these pernit

roons and dance bars which are located wi thin Minbai, it woul d not
be possible to regul ate such establishnents in the sem -urban and
rural parts of the Maharashtra. |If that is so, it is a sad

reflection on the efficiency of t he Li censi ng/ Regul at ory
Authorities in inplenmenting the |egislation.

The end result of the prohibition of any formof dancing in the
establishments covered under Section 33A leads to the only
concl usi on that these establishnments have to shut down. This is
evident fromthe fact that since 2005, nost if not all the dance
bar establishnments have literally closed down. This has led to the
unenpl oynent of over 75,000 wonen workers. It has been brought on
the record that nany of them have been conpelled to take up
prostitution out of necessity for maintenance of their fanilies.
In our opinion, the inpugned |egislation has proved to be totally
counter productive and cannot be sustained being ultra vires
Article 19(1)(9).

We are also not able to agree with the subnission of M.
Subramani um t hat the inpugned | egislation can still be protected
by readi ng down the provision. Undoubtedly, this Court in the case
of Governnent of Andhra Pradesh & Ors. Vs. P. Laxm Devi (Snt.)
(supra) upon taking notice of the previous precedents has held
that the legislature nust be given freedomto do experinentations
in exercising its powers, provided it does not clearly and
flagrantly violate its constitutional limts, these observations
are of no avail to the appellants in view of the opinion expressed
by us earlier. It is not possible to read down the expression "any
kind or type" of dance by any person to nean dances which are
obscene and derogatory to the dignity of wonen. Such reading down
cannot be pernitted so long as any kind of dance is permtted in
est abl i shnents covered under Section 33B

We are al so unable to accept the subnission of M.
Subramani um t hat the provisions contained in Section 33A can be
decl ared constitutional by applying the doctrine of severability.
Even if Section 33B is declared unconstitutional, it would stil

retain the provision contained in Section 33A which prohibits any
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ki nd of dance by any person in the establishments covered under
Section 33A

In our opinion, it would be nobre appropriate that the State
Government re-exam nes the reconmendati ons made by the Committee
whi ch had been constituted by the State Government conprising of a
Chai rman of AHAR, Public and Police Oficials and chaired by the
Principal Secretary (E.I.), Home Department. The Committee had
prepared a report and submitted the sane to the State Governnent.
The State Government had in fact sent a communication dated 16th
July, 2004 to all District Judicial Magistrates and Police
Commi ssioner to anmend the rules for exercising control on Hotel
Establ i shments presenting dance programes. The suggestions nade
for the amendnent of the Regul ations were as follows :

(1) Bar girls dancing in dance bars should not wear clothes
which expose the body and also there shoul d be
restriction on such dancers wearing tight and provocative
cl ot hes.

(2) There should be a railing of 3 ft. height adjacent to the
dance stage. There should be distance of 5 ft. between

the railing and seats for the custonmers. In respect of
dance bars who have secured |licences earlier, provisions
menti oned above be made binding. It should be nade

bi ndi ng on dance bars seeking new licences to have
railing of 3 ft. height adjacent to the stage and | eaving
a distance of 5 ft. between the railing and sitting
arrangenent for custoners.

(3) Area of dance floor should be minimum10 x 12 ft. i.e. 120
sq. ft. and the area to be provided for such dancer
shoul d be mininumof 15 sq. ft. so that nore than 8
dancers cannot dance simultaneously on the stage having
area of 12- sqg. ft.

(4) If the dancers are to be awarded, there should be a ban on
goi ng near them or on showering noney on them Instead it
shoul d be nade binding to collect the said noney in the
nane of manager of the concerned dancer or to hand over
to the manager.

(5) Apart fromthe above, a register should be nmaintained in
the dance bar to take entries of names of the girls
dancing in the bar every day. Simlarly, holders of the
establi shnent should gather information such a nane,
address, photograph and citizenship and other necessary
information of the dance girls. Hol der of t he
est abli shnent should be made responsible to verify the
information furnished by the dance girls. A so above

conditions should be incorporated in the 1licences being
grant ed.
Despite the directions nade by the State Governnent, t he

authorities have not taken steps to inplement the recomendations
whi ch have been subnitted by AHAR On the contrary, the inpugned
| egi slation was enacted in 2005. In our opinion, it wuld be nore
appropriate to bring about neasures which should ensure the safety
and i nprove the working conditions of the persons working as bar
girls. In sinmlar circunmstances, this Court in the case of Anuj
Garg (supra) had nmade certain observations indicating that instead
of putting curbs on wonen's freedom enpowernent would be nore
tenable and socially w se approach. This enpowernent should
reflect in the | aw enforcenent strategies of the State as well as
| aw nodel ing done in this behalf. In our opinion, in the present
case, the restrictions in the nature of prohibition cannot be said

to be reasonable, inasnmuch as there could be several |esser
alternatives avail abl e which woul d have been adequate to ensure
safety of wonen than to conpletely prohibit dance. In fact, a

| arge nunber of imaginative alternative steps could be taken
i nstead of completely prohibiting dancing, if the real concern of
the State is the safety of wonen.



125. Keeping in view the aforesaid circunstances, we are not

i nclined

tointerfere with the conclusions reached by the H gh Court.

Therefore, we find no nerit in these appeals and the
accordingly dism ssed.

126. Al interimorders are hereby vacated.

... Cll.
[ Al'tamas Kabir]

....... J.
[ Surinder Singh

New Del hi ;
July 16, 2013.

I'N THE SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A
Cl VI L APPELLATE JURI SDI CTI ON

ClVIL APPEAL NO. 2705 COF 2006

1 State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Appellants
Vs.

2 Indian Hotel & Restaurants Assn.

3 & Os. Respondent s

4 WTH

6 Civil Appeal No. 2704 of 2006
7 and
8 Civil Appeal No.5504 of 2013
9 [Arising out of S.L.P. (C No. 14534 of 2006]

10

sane are

Nijjar]

REPORTABLE



JUDGMENT

ALTAMAS KABI R, CJI.

1. Havi ng had an opportunity of going through the nmasterly exposition
of the lawin the crucible of facts relating to the violation of the
provisions of Articles 19(1)(a), 19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution read
with the rel evant provisions of the Bonmbay Police Act, 1951, | wish to pen
down sonme of ny thoughts vis-a-vis the problemarising in all these nmatters
requiring the balancing of equities under Articles 19(1)(g) and 21 of the
Constitution.

2. The expression "the cure is worse than the di sease" cones to nind
i medi at el y.

3. As will appear fromthe judgnment of my |earned Brother, Justice
Nijjar, the discontinuance of bar dancing in establishnments below the rank
of three star establishnments, has led to the closure of a large nunber of
establi shnents, which has resulted in | oss of enploynent for about seventy-
five thousand wonen enployed in the dance bars in various capacities. In
fact, as has al so been commented upon by ny | earned Brother, nmany of these
unfortunate people were forced into prostitution nerely to survive, as they
had no ot her neans of survival

4. O course, the right to practise a trade or profession and the
right to life guaranteed under Article 21 are, by their very nature,
intermngled with each other, but in a situation |ike the present one, such
right cannot be equated with unrestricted freedom like a run-away horse.
As has been indicated by ny learned Brother, at the very end of his
judgnent, it would be better to treat the cause than to blanme the effect
and to conpletely discontinue the livelihood of a large section of wonen,
eki ng out an existence by dancing in bars, who will be left to the mercy of
other forns of exploitation. The conpulsion of physical needs has to be
taken care of while nmaking any laws on the subject. Even a bar dancer has
to satisfy her hunger, provide expenses for her fanmily and neet day to day
expenses in travelling fromher residence to her place of work, which is
sometines even as far as 20 to 25 kns. away. Although, it has been argued
on behalf of the State and its authorities that the bar dancers have taken
to the profession not as an extrene neasure, but as a profession of choice,
nmore often than not, it is a Hobson's choice between starving and in
resorting to bar dancing. Fromthe nmaterials placed before us and the
statistics shown, it is apparent that nany of the bar dancers have no other
option as they have no other skills, with which they could earn a |living.
Though some of the wonen engaged in bar dancing may be doing so as a nmatter
of choice, not very many wonen would willingly resort to bar dancing as a
pr of essi on.

5. Wren worl dwi de are becoming nore and nore assertive of their
rights and want to be free to nake their own choices, which is not an
entirely uncommon or unreasonabl e approach. But it 1is necessary to work
towards a change in nmindset of people in general not only by way of |aws
and other forms of regulations, but also by way of providing suitable
anenities for those who want to get out of this trap and to either inprove
their existing conditions or to begin a newlife altogether. \Whichever way



one looks at it, the matter requires the serious attention of the State and
its authorities, if the dignity of wonmen, as a whole, and respect for them
is to be restored. In that context, the directions given by ny |earned
Brot her, Justice N jjar, assune inportance.

6. I fully endorse the suggestions nmade in paragraph 123 of the
judgnent prepared by ny learned Brother that, instead of generating
unenpl oynent, it may be wiser for the State to I ook into ways and neans in
whi ch reasonabl e restrictions may be inposed on bar dancing, but wthout
compl etely prohibiting or stopping the sane.

7. It is all very well to enact laws wthout nmaking them effective.
The State has to provide alternative neans of support and shelter to
persons engaged in such trades or professions, sone of whom are trafficked

fromdifferent parts of the country and have nowhere to go or earn a |living
after coming out of their wunfortunate circunstances. A strong and
ef fective support system may provide a solution to the problem

8. These words are in addition to and not in derogation of the

j udgnent delivered by ny | earned Brother.

................... cJl .
(ALTAMAS KABI R)

New Del hi
Dated: July 16, 2013.
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Hon’ bl e the Chief Justice and Hon'ble M. Justice
Surinder Singh Nijjar pronounced their separate but concurring
judgnents of the Bench conprised of Their Lordshi ps.

Leave granted.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed judgnent.
Consequently, the applications for intervention and i npleadnent
are rejected.

Al interimorders are hereby vacated.
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